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November 25, 2020

Mr. Dave Neste

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Oshkosh Service Center

625 E. County Road Y, Suite 700

Oshkosh WI 54901-9731

Dear Mr. Neste:

RE: Investigation to Facilitate Soil and Groundwater Management during the Construction of the
Proposed Fincantieri Marinette Marine Hull Erection Building (B34/B35)
Fincantieri Marinette Marine — Marinette, Wisconsin

Introduction

On behalf of Fincantieri Marinette Marine (FMM), Foth Infrastructure & Environment,
LLC (Foth) conducted direct push analytical soil sampling and installed shallow water
table monitoring wells in and adjacent to the proposed Hull Erection Building (B34/B35)
footprint during the period September 23 — 29, 2020. The work was conducted to
characterize soil material and shallow groundwater requiring management during
construction excavation and potential groundwater dewatering activities. This letter
report has been prepared to provide the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
(WDNR) with a summary of the investigation analytical findings.

The analytical soil sampling depth was based upon preliminary design information and
was intended to characterize the upper material needing removal to install the foundation
slab. An early estimate had approximately 45,000 cubic yards of asphalt, gravel and soil
representing localized “cuts” of about 3 to 7.5 feet below the existing grade across the
construction area, to be excavated and managed. Four installed shallow water table
monitoring wells confirmed that the majority of the estimated “soil cut” material lies
above the water table, but depending upon the final design some structural features such
as foundation pile caps may require deeper excavation below the water table in portions
of the proposed construction footprint. The installed water table wells were used to
estimate the water table elevation, estimate the localized shallow flow direction, and
provide groundwater quality data.
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Background

The FMM property lies in an old, heavily industrialized area of the City of Marinette
(City). Review of documents provided by FMM and available from the WDNR indicates
that a number of lumber yards existed in the area in the past as well as a railroad (south of
Ludington Street) and railroad yard. There are active WDNR Environmental Repair
Program (ERP) cases on adjacent properties to the west (WPS manufactured gas plant
[WPS MGP]), east (Tyco/Ansul), and southwest (MCABI-Tyco Redevelopment Site). In
addition, onsite closed ERP case Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking
System (BRRTs) #02-38-260867 Marinette Marine Corporation encompasses a large
portion of the site in and around the investigated area with a groundwater use restriction.
It is also understood that a former municipal dump may have existed in the southwestern
corner of the employee parking area to the west of the Building 34 footprint. Foth has no
confirmation of location. Last, this area of the site/City was filled in the past with mixed
fill to bring it to useable grades.

Scope of Investigation
Boring Locations

A total of 13 borings identified as GP-1 through GP-13 were advanced across the
proposed construction footprint area to provide subsurface data. Four of these locations
were converted to shallow groundwater monitoring wells. The boring and well locations
are shown on Figure 1. Locations were chosen to provide a relatively even areal
distribution under the access constraints imposed by active employee parking and
existing buildings (on the north end). In addition, some locations were chosen adjacent to
previously drilled geotech borings to follow-up on previous observations and/or testing
results suggesting potential contamination.

The location and ground surface elevation at each boring location was recorded with a
real time kinematic global position system (RTK-GPS) using the horizontal and vertical
datums of: North American Datum 1983 (NAD 83) Wisconsin State Plane — Central, and
North American Vertical Datum 1988 (NAVD 88), respectively. Boring information,
including coordinates and ground surface elevations, are provided in Table 1.

Boring Drilling/Sampling Procedures

Soil sampling was performed using direct push core technology. At each location, core
tubes were driven to collect undisturbed soil samples from below the surficial asphalt to a
depth of the approximate “soil cut” elevation. With a few exceptions, most sample drives
were 5 feet deep or less. Upon retrieval from the borehole, the contents of each core tube
was visually inspected and described in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification
System (USCS). The soil samples for analytical testing were typically composited over
the sample drive interval and placed in appropriate containers for laboratory analyses.
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Sample drive recoveries were typically in the 50 to 60% range likely the result of the
granular nature of the upper fill material. The soil sample IDs and intervals are shown in
Table 1. Boring logs were prepared by a Foth geologist and are included in

Attachment 1.

Upon completion of drilling/sampling direct push borings not converted to monitoring
wells were abandoned in accordance with NR 141 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code
(Wis. Admin. Code). The soil cuttings from the boreholes were containerized in 55-
gallon drums for onsite storage pending offsite disposal.

Monitoring Well Installation

At four of the direct push soil sampling locations, shallow NR 141 compliant water table
monitoring wells were installed to a depth of about 13.5 feet below grade. The well
boreholes were advanced using decontaminated 4.25-inch ID hollow stem auger (HSA).
All wells were constructed of new 2-inch diameter polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing and a
10-foot screen positioned to intersect the water table. Flushbox covers were concreted in-
place at each well location. Monitoring well construction forms are included in
Attachment 2.

The monitoring wells were subsequently developed by bailing with per- and
polyflouroalkyl substances (PFAS) approved disposable rope and bailers. The
development water was containerized in 55-gallon drums for onsite storage pending
offsite disposal. Monitoring well development forms are included in Attachment 2.

Soil Analytical Testing Results

Soil samples were submitted to Pace Analytical Services, Inc. (Pace) of Green Bay,
Wisconsin, for the laboratory analyses of volatile organic compounds (VOC), polycyclic
aromatic hydrocarbons (PAH), Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) metals
plus copper and zinc, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB), and pesticides. In addition, select
metals fractions with elevated concentrations were also leach tested (Toxicity
Characteristic Leaching Procedure [TCLP] and Water Neutral Leach) to evaluate the
potential for hazardous waste characteristics and groundwater impacts. These analytical
parameters were selected based on the Waste Management (WM) waste protocol
requirements for excavated material and owner knowledge as well as potential agency
concerns regarding metals leaching to groundwater based on reported soil concentrations.
The Pace soil analytical reports are included in Attachment 3.

The soil analytical results are shown in Table 2. The results in Table 2 are shown with
and are compared to the Wis. Admin. Code NR 720 residual contaminant levels (RCLS)
for industrial direct contact, and the protection of groundwater pathway. Highlighted
data cells indicate a concentration value above an NR 720 RCL. In general, one or more
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analytical parameters has a reported concentration above an RCL at all soil sampling
locations. Some have multiple parameter exceedances. In particular:

+ With the exception of arsenic at two locations (GP-3 and GP-13) all soil RCL
exceedences are for the groundwater pathway.

+ At GP-3 and GP-13 the industrial direct contact and the groundwater pathway soil
RCLs for arsenic are exceeded.

+ The total PCB concentration exceeds the groundwater pathway RCL at all
locations.

+ PAH concentrations exceed one or more groundwater pathway RCLs at nine of
the 13 locations.

+ Metals, most notably lead, selenium, and arsenic exceed one or more RCLs at
nine of the 13 locations.

+ VOCs and pesticides are much less of an issue with only one location each with a
concentration above an RCL.

Collectively, the numerous exceedances of RCLs suggest that the soil material proposed
for foundation excavation will not meet the requirements for general fill (“inert”) in
Wisconsin.

The leach test results do not suggest hazardous waste characteristics, or the potential for
significant leaching to groundwater.

Groundwater Elevation and Flow

Following the installation and development of the monitoring wells, the top of the PVC
well pipe was elevation surveyed; and the depth to groundwater was measured prior to
groundwater sampling on September 29, 2020 and again on November 12, 2020. The
water table elevations at each monitoring well were calculated and are shown in Table 1.
The highest elevation was calculated on the south end of the construction area at GP-1W
(585.02 feet NAVD88) and the lowest at GP-4W (581.91 feet NAVD 88) on the north
end. Figure 2 depicts the September 29, 2020 water table elevations at each well and
presents an estimate of a shallow groundwater flow trending from south to north towards
the Menominee River.

Groundwater Analytical Testing Results

Groundwater samples were collected on September 29, 2020 and were submitted for the
laboratory testing of VOCs, PAHs, RCRA metals plus copper and zinc, PCBs, pesticides,
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and PFAS. These analytical parameters were selected to be consistent with the soils
protocol and the WDNR’s requirement for testing groundwater for PFAS in the City of
Marinette due to the prevalence of PFAS environmental impacts in the area. The
Eurofins TestAmerica laboratory, located in West Sacramento, California, performed the
PFAS testing. Pace performed all the other testing. The groundwater analytical reports
are included in Attachment 4.

The samples were collected using low-flow sampling techniques to minimize the
potential for turbidity related issues. In addition, the metals fraction was collected as
both filtered and unfiltered fractions for comparison purposes. The reported metals
results were nearly identical for the filtered and unfiltered fractions suggesting that
turbidity was not a factor.

The groundwater analytical results are shown in Table 3. The results in Table 3 are
shown with and are compared to the Wis. Admin. Code NR 140 Preventive Action Limit
(PAL) and Enforcement Standard (ES) criteria. Highlighted data cells indicate a
concentration value above an NR 140 ES and/or PAL. With the exception of two
benzene PAL exceedences, VOCs, PAHs, PCBs, and pesticides are not problematic in the
groundwater tested. However, elevated arsenic and PFAS were detected at all wells.
Barium and lead were also reported above PALS in one or more wells.

Summary and Conclusions

The soil and groundwater characterization testing performed by Foth in the proposed
Building 34/35 footprint was carried out to inform FMM and its engineering design team
on decisions regarding the management of excavated soils and potentially groundwater.
A summary of the findings includes:

+ Atotal of 13 borings, identified as GP-1 through GP-13, were advanced across
the proposed construction footprint area to provide subsurface data. Four of these
locations were converted to shallow groundwater monitoring wells.

+ Ingeneral, one or more analytical parameters has a reported concentration above
an RCL at all soil sampling locations. Some have multiple parameter
exceedances. With the exception of soil arsenic at two locations, the RCL
exceedences are related to the groundwater pathway. These results are shown in
Table 2.

+ With the exception of two benzene PAL exceedences, VOCs, PAHs, PCBs, and
pesticides are not problematic in the groundwater tested. However, elevated
arsenic and PFAS were detected at all wells. Barium and lead were also reported
above PALs in one or more wells. These results are shown in Table 3.
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+ Preliminarily, it appears that arsenic in groundwater may be associated with one
or more source areas. Based on a review of the MCABI Tyco Redevelopment
Site investigation report, during the preparation of this report (available on the
WDNR’s BRRTs site on the web), the dissolved arsenic concentration at
upgradient GP-1W is consistent with results reported in groundwater at the
northern edge of the MCABI property to the south. The arsenic concentrations
reported for the other three investigation wells on the FMM property may also
represent the downgradient extension of that plume or isolated impacts. A prior
investigation on the FMM property identified elevated arsenic in groundwater at
other locations, the highest being 1,900 parts per billion in a temporary well
installed near the southeast corner of the yard area (north of the tracks) and across
the street from the Tyco property. As a result of those test results, the WDNR
required a groundwater use restriction for the property on its GIS registry which
remains in place to date (closed ERP BRRTSs #02-38-260867).

+ The PFAS detected in groundwater in the FMM wells may represent migration of
a plume from an upgradient source. This possibility is based on the fact that the
highest reported PFOA concentration from the Foth investigation was reported in
the upgradient well GP-1W sample (one sampling event). Lastly, Foth has not
received any information to date that suggests that FMM used PFAS containing
chemicals in this area of the site.

Attached you will also find a completed Form 4400-225 Notification for Hazardous
Substance Discharge for the detected impacts of this pre-construction investigation
(Attachment 5).

If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact either Bob Meller at
(920) 496-6866 or Rick Panosh at (920) 496-6658.

Sincerely,
Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC

Richard L. Panosh, PG Robert J. ler, PG
Lead Environmental Scientist Lead Environmental Scientist

attachments

cC: Christian Di Rocco, FMM
Ed Swanson, FMM
Warren Netzow, FMM
Michele Frozena, Foth
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Table 1

Boring Locations & Sampling Intervals Summary

B34/B35 Supplemental Investigation

Fincantieri Marinette Marine
Marinette, Wisconsin

Ground Est Soil Cut
Surface Depth Top of Well 9-29-20 11-12-20 9-29-20 11-12-20
) ) Elevation Soil Sample Sample Elevation Casing Depth to Depth to |Groundwater|Groundwater
Date Boring | Monitoring Borln.glvl\/ell Loca'tlorll (ft NAVD Soil Depth Elevation | (ft NAVD | Elevation GW GW Elevation Elevation
Sampled No. Well No. Northing Easting 88) Sample ID (ft bgs) (ft NAVD 88) 88) (ft NAVD 88) (ft) (ft) (ft NAVD 88) [ (ft NAVD 88)
Analytical Borings
9/23/20 GP-1 GP-1W 469366.52 | 2582759.39 588.8 GP-1,0.2 - 5.5 0.2 [-] 5.5 588.6|-| 583.3 583.6 588.51 3.65 3.49 584.86 585.02
9/24/20 GP-2 - 469516.71 | 2582866.89 588.1 GP-2,0.2 - 4.5 0.2 [-] 45 587.9|-| 583.6 583.6 -- -- -- -- --
9/24/20 GP-3 GP-3W 469642.04 | 2582954.00 587.4 GP-3,0.1-4.0' 0.1]-| 4.0 587.3|-|583.4 583.6 586.89 4.35 4.47 582.54 582.42
9/23/20 GP-4 GP-4W 469890.04 | 2583130.81 587.9 GP-4,0.0 - 4.0' 0.0 [-] 4.0 587.9[-]583.9 583.6 587.63 5.72 5.72 581.91 581.91
9/24/20 GP-5 - 470101.40 | 2582988.89 587.5 GP-5,0.2 - 4.0' 0.2 [-] 4.0 587.3|-| 583.5 583.6 -- -- -- -- --
9/23/20 GP-6 GP-6W 469892.02 | 2582873.22 588.2 GP-6,0.2 - 5.0' 0.2 [-] 5.0 588.0|-| 583.2 583.6 587.90 5.77 5.88 582.13 582.02
9/24/20 GP-7 - 469709.70 | 2582757.59 588.6 GP-7,0.3-5.0' 0.3 [-] 5.0 588.3|-| 583.6 583.6 -- -- -- -- --
9/24/20 GP-8 -- 469544.18 | 2582650.98 589.9 GP-8,0.3-6.5' 0.3 [-] 6.5 589.6|-|583.4 583.6 -- -- -- -- --
9/24/20 GP-9 - 469778.40 | 2582921.94 587.5 GP-9,0.2- 4.0’ 0.2 [-] 4.0 587.3|-| 583.5 583.6 -- -- -- -- --
9/23/20 GP-10 -- 469874.03 | 2583251.26 587.4 GP-10, 0.3 - 4.0¢ 0.5 [-] 4.0 586.9|-|583.4 583.6 -- -- -- -- --
9/23/20 GP-11 -- 469400.35 | 2582818.08 588.2 GP-11,0.3- 4.5 0.3 [-] 45 587.9|-|583.7 583.6 -- -- -- -- --
9/24/20 GP-12 - 469422.03 | 2582643.76 590.8 GP-12,0.2 -5.0' 0.2 [-] 5.0 590.6 | -| 585.8 583.6 -- -- -- -- --
9/24/20 GP-12 - 590.8 GP-12,5.0- 7.5 50 (-] 7.5 585.8|-|583.3 583.6 -- -- -- -- --
9/24/20 GP-13 - 469604.44 | 2582843.32 587.4 GP-13,0.2 - 4.0' 0.2 |-| 4.0 587.2|-1583.4 583.6 -- - -- -- -
Notes:

1 = Wisconsin State Plane - Central
NAVD = North American Vertical Datum

* =The GP-2, 0.2 - 4.5 sample drive was subdivided into two analytical samples, an "GP-2, 0.2 - 4.5' UPPER"

and a "GP-2,0.2 - 4.5 LOWER".
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Table 2

Soil Analytical Results Compared to WI NR 720 Criteria

B34/B35 Supplemental Investigation

Fincantieri Marinette Marine

Marinette, Wisconsin
(Page 1 of 3)

WDNR NR 720 Sample ID
Direct GW
, |GP-2,02-45"|GP-2,02-45" , ,
_ Contalct Pathw?y _ GP-1,0.2-5.5 UPPER LOWER GP-3,0.1-4.0 GP-4,0.0-4.0
Analysis RCL RCL Units
ASTM D2974-87 Moisture N/A N/A % 7.4 6.1 9.1 14.0 4.4
Benzene 7,070 5.1 ug/kg <25 <25 <25 152 <25
Ethylbenzene 35,400 1,570 ug/kg <25 <25 <25 30.1J <25
Chlorobenzene 761,000 135.8 ug/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
p-lsopropyltoluene 162,000 N/A ug/kg <25 <25 <25 38.0J <25
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 16,400 144.0 ug/kg <25 <25 <25 53.0J <25
n-Butylbenzene 108,000 N/A ug/kg <30 <30 <30 <30 <30
EPA 8260 sec-Butylbenzene 145,000 N/A ug/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Detected VOCs [ yor Bytylbenzene 183,000 N/A ug/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Naphthalene 24,100 658.2 ug/kg <27.3 <27.3 69.0J 35.4) <27.3
Toluene 818,000 1,107 ug/kg <25 <25 <25 67.6J <25
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene| 219,000 1,378.7 ug/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene| 182,000 ug/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
mé&p-Xylene ug/kg <50 <50 <50 77.21 <50
0-Xylene 260,000 3,960 ug/kg <25 <25 <25 42.1) <25
Arsenic 8.3 8.3 mg/kg 4.3 34 6.4 325 2.6
Barium 100,000 164.8 mag/kg 25.4 14.2 255 160 154
Cadmium 985 0.752 mg/kg 0.55] <0.098 0.421] 14 0.29J
EPA 6020 Chromium 435° 43.5° mg/kg 10.4 7.9 10.0 32.4 9.6
Metals Copper 46,700 91.6 mg/kg 23.5 17.0 40.3 366 33.6
Lead 800 27 mg/kg 18.2 26.9 99.3 304 50.9
Selenium 5,840 0.52 mg/kg 0.79 0.21J 0.78 0.59 0.47
Silver 5,840 0.85 mg/kg 0.23) <0.096 0.24] 0.47 0.11J
Zinc 100,000 N/A mg/kg 62.5 75.4 82.1 537 83.8
EPA 7471 Mercury 3.13 0.208 mg/kg 0.028 J <0.011 0.069 0.15 0.016J
EPA 6010 Arsenic NA NA mg/L NT NT NT 0.056 NT
TCLP Lead NA NA mg/L NT NT NT 0.097 NT
EPA 6020 Lead NA NA mg/L NT NT NT <0.00024 NT
Water Neutral Leach|  Zinc NA NA mg/L NT NT NT <0.010 NT
Aldrin 187 N/A ug/kg <28.6 <5.6 <29.4 <6.2 <5.6
alpha-BHC 365 N/A ug/kg <12.2 <2.4 <12.6 <2.7 <2.4
beta-BHC 1,280 N/A ug/kg <20.5 <4.1 <21.1 <4.4 <4.0
delta-BHC N/A N/A ug/kg <15.6 <3.1 <16.0 <3.4 <3.0
gamma-BHC (Lindane)| 2,540 2.3 ug/kg <11.3 <2.2 <11.6 <2.5 <2.2
Chlordane 7,760 542 ug/kg <295 <58.1 <303 <63.8 <57.2
alpha-Chlordane N/A N/A ug/kg <12.3 <2.4 <12.7 <2.7 <2.4
gamma-Chlordane N/A N/A ug/kg <28.7 <5.7 <29.5 <6.2 <5.6
4,4-DDD 9,570 N/A ug/kg <20.7 <4.1 <21.3 9.7J <4.0
4,4-DDE 9,380 N/A ug/kg <19.4 <3.8 <19.9 11517 <3.8
EPA 8081 4,4-DDT 8,530 N/A ug/kg <43.6 <8.6 <44.8 <9.4 <8.5
Pesticides Dieldrin 144 N/A ug/kg <18.6 4.9 <19.1 5.21J <3.6
Endosulfan | N/A N/A ug/kg <14.9 <2.9 <15.3 <3.2 <2.9
Endosulfan I N/A N/A ug/kg <29.6 <5.8 <30.4 <6.4 <5.8
Endosulfan sulfate N/A N/A ug/kg <35.8 <7.1 <36.7 <7.7 <7.0
Endrin 246,000 162 ug/kg <20.4 <4.0 <20.9 <4.4 <4.0
Endrin aldehyde N/A N/A ug/kg <40.2 <7.9 <41.4 <8.7 <7.8
Endrin ketone N/A N/A ug/kg <49.4 <9.8 <50.8 <10.7 <9.6
Heptachlor 654 66.2 ug/kg <20.1 <4.0 <20.7 <4.4 <3.9
Heptachlor epoxide 338 8.2 ug/kg <13.8 <2.7 <14.2 <3.0 <2.7
Methoxychlor 4,100,000 4,320 ug/kg <295 <58.3 <303 <63.9 <57.4
Toxaphene 2,090 928 ug/kg <791 <156 <813 <171 <154
PCBs - Total N/A 9.4 ug/kg 22.6J 22.710 62.1 141 2187
PCBs - Aroclor 1016 28,000 N/A ug/kg <16.4 <16.2 <16.7 <17.7 <16.0
PCBs - Aroclor 1221 883 N/A ug/kg <16.4 <16.2 <16.7 <17.7 <16.0
EPA 8082A PCBs - Aroclor 1232 792 N/A ug/kg <16.4 <16.2 <16.7 <17.7 <16.0
PCBs - Aroclor 1242 972 N/A ug/kg <16.4 <16.2 <16.7 22.21] <16.0
PCBs - Aroclor 1248 975 N/A ug/kg <16.4 <16.2 <16.7 <17.7 <16.0
PCBs - Aroclor 1254 988 N/A ug/kg 22.6J 22.7) 40.1J 62.6 2187
PCBs - Aroclor 1260 1,000 N/A ug/kg <16.4 <16.2 22.0J 55.9J <16.0
1-MethylInaphthalene 72,700 N/A ug/kg 25.0J 16.0J 163J 35.7 <25.5
2-Methylnaphthalene | 3,010,000 N/A ug/kg 29.4) 23.0 151J 52.1 <25.5
Acenaphthene 45,200,000 N/A ug/kg 29.8J) 3.41) 104 J 22.9 <22.7
Acenaphthylene N/A N/A ug/kg 15.1) 9.4) 145) 24.4 22.1)
Anthracene 100,000,000 196,949 | ug/kg 35.1J 15.6) 356 58.6 114
Benzo(a)anthracene 20,800 N/A ug/kg 168 64.1 730 172 680
Benzo(a)pyrene 2,110 470 ug/kg 254 99.1 909 225 960
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 21,100 478.1 ug/kg 367 135 1090 339 1410
EPA 8270 Benzo(ghi)perylene N/A N/A ug/kg 169 88.7 673 132 593
PAHs Benzo(k)fluoranthene 211,000 N/A ug/kg 145 59.0 478 126 537
Chrysene 2,110,000 144.2 ug/kg 245 89.2 878 228 951
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene| 2,110 N/A ug/kg 39.9 18.5 172 45.4 157 )
Fluoranthene 30,100,000 88,878 ug/kg 381 131 1540 318 1640
Fluorene 30,100,000 14,830 ug/kg 17.3J 49 182 27.6 21.0J
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene| 21,100 N/A ug/kg 139 67.9 501 117 524
Naphthalene 24,100 658.2 ug/kg 24.4) 19.3 182 118 <17.0
Phenanthrene N/A N/A ug/kg 138 46.6 1020 220 520
Pyrene 22,600,000| 54,546 ug/kg 283 100 1190 236 1200
Notes:

< = Parameter not detected at or above the laboratory detection limit shown.
J = Estimated concentration at or above the Limit of Detection (LOD) and below the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

N/A = Not available
NT = Not Tested

VOC = Volatile organic compound

TCLP = Toxicity characteristic leaching procedure
PAH = Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons

PCB = Polychlorinated biphenyls

2.0
11

= Concentration above WDNR Industrial Direct Contact Residual Contaminant Level (RCL).
= Concentration above WDNR Groundwater Pathway RCL.

1= WDNR Industrial Direct Contact and Groundwater Pathway RCLs from WDNR online RCL Excel Spreadsheet, updated December 2018. DF=2 for GW RCL.
2= Statewide background threshold values used in the WDNR online RCL Excel spreadsheet are referenced as non-outlier trace element maximum levels in Wisconsin surface soils from the USGS Report at:

http://pubs.usgs.gov/sir/2011/5202 . See also WDNR Publication RR-940.
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Table 2
Soil Analytical Results Compared to WI NR 720 Criteria
B34/B35 Supplemental Investigation
Fincantieri Marinette Marine
Marinette, Wi
(Page 2 of 3)

WDNR NR 720 Sample ID
Direct GW
Contact Pathway GP-5,0.2 - 4.0 GP-6,0.2 - 5.0 GP-7,0.3-5.0" GP-8,0.3-6.5' GP-9,0.2-4.0'
Analysis RCL* RCL! Units
ASTM D2974-87 Moisture N/A N/A % 5.4 7.5 6.6 8.6 6.4
Benzene 7,070 5.1 ug/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Ethylbenzene 35,400 1,570 ug/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Chlorobenzene 761,000 135.8 ug/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
p-Isopropyltoluene 162,000 N/A ug/kg <25 <25 <25 84.6 <25
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 16,400 144.0 ug/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
n-Butylbenzene 108,000 N/A ug/kg <30 <30 <30 <30 <30
EPA 8260 sec-Butylbenzene 145,000 N/A ug/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Detected VOCs | or.pytylbenzene 183,000 N/A uglkg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Naphthalene 24,100 658.2 ug/kg 67.21 <27.3 <27.3 3141 29.3)
Toluene 818,000 1,107 ug/kg <25 58.3J <25 <25 82.3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene | 219,000 1378.7 ug/kg 4501 <25 <25 <25 <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene | 182,000 ug/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
mé&p-Xylene ug/k <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
o-XSIen){e 260,000 3960 ug/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 33.6J
Arsenic 8.32 8.32 mglkg 2.2 4.0 3.1 2.8 2.0
Barium 100,000 164.8 mg/kg 12.1 443 16.2 26.4 13.4
Cadmium 985 0.752 mg/kg 0.10J 0.711] 0.111J 0.141] <0.099
EPA 6020 Chromium 4357 435" | mglkg 117 10.6 9.2 115 95
Metals Copper 46,700 91.6 mg/kg 13.1 34.8 20.8 20.5 10
Lead 800 27 mg/kg 18.0 129 25.1 335 18.5
Selenium 5,840 0.52 mg/kg 0.34] 0.551J 0.34] 0.36J 0.34)
Silver 5,840 0.85 mg/kg <0.096 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.097
Zinc 100,000 N/A mg/kg 60.6 1790 66.8 119 30.9
EPA 7471 Mercury 3.13 0.208 mg/kg 0.015J 0.070 0.017J 0.044 0.015)
EPA 6010 Arsenic NA NA mg/L NT NT NT NT NT
TCLP Lead NA NA mg/L NT 0.056 NT NT NT
EPA 6020 Lead NA NA mg/L NT <0.00024 NT NT NT
Water Neutral Leach Zinc NA NA mg/L NT <0.010 NT NT NT
Aldrin 187 N/A ug/kg <5.6 <2.9 <11.3 <29.2 <2.9
alpha-BHC 365 N/A ug/kg <24 <1.2 <4.8 <12.5 <1.2
beta-BHC 1,280 N/A ug/kg <4.0 <2.1 <8.1 <20.9 <2.0
delta-BHC N/A N/A ug/kg <3.1 <1.6 <6.2 <15.9 <1.6
gamma-BHC (Lindane)| 2,540 2.3 ug/kg <2.2 <1.1 <45 <11.6 <11
Chlordane 7,760 542 ug/kg <57.8 <29.7 <117 <300 <29.4
alpha-Chlordane N/A N/A ug/kg <24 <1.2 <4.9 <12.6 <1.2
gamma-Chlordane N/A N/A ug/kg <5.6 <2.9 <11.4 <29.3 <2.9
4,4-DDD 9,570 N/A ug/kg <4.1 <2.1 <8.2 <21.1 <2.1
4,4-DDE 9,380 N/A ug/kg <3.8 <2.0 <7.7 <19.8 270
EPA 8081 4,4-DDT 8,530 N/A ug/kg <8.6 <4.4 <17.3 <44.4 <4.3
Pesticides Dieldrin 144 N/A ug/kg <3.7 6.1J <7.4 <19.0 <1.9
Endosulfan | N/A N/A ug/kg <2.9 <1.5 <5.9 <15.2 <1.5
Endosulfan 11 N/A N/A ug/kg <5.8 <3.0 <11.7 <30.2 <3.0
Endosulfan sulfate N/A N/A ug/kg <7.0 <3.6 <14.2 <36.5 <3.6
Endrin 246,000 162 ug/kg <4.0 <2.1 <8.1 <20.8 <2.0
Endrin aldehyde N/A N/A ug/kg <7.9 <4.1 <15.9 <41.0 <4.0
Endrin ketone N/A N/A ug/kg <9.7 12,1 <19.6 <50.4 <4.9
Heptachlor 654 66.2 ug/kg <3.9 <2.0 <8.0 <20.5 <2.0
Heptachlor epoxide 338 8.2 ug/kg <2.7 <14 <5.5 <14.1 3.61J
Methoxychlor 4,100,000 4320 ug/kg <58.0 <29.7 <117 <301 <29.5
Toxaphene 2,090 928 ug/kg <155 <79.8 <313 <807 <79.0
PCBs - Total N/A 9.4 ug/kg 57.6 599 27.51) 47.4) 507
PCBs - Aroclor 1016 28,000 N/A ug/kg <16.1 <16.4 <16.4 <16.7 <16.2
PCBs - Aroclor 1221 883 N/A ug/kg <16.1 <16.4 <16.4 <16.7 <16.2
EPA 8082A PCBs - Aroclor 1232 792 N/A ug/kg <16.1 <16.4 <16.4 <16.7 <16.2
PCBs - Aroclor 1242 972 N/A ug/kg <16.1 455 <16.4 <16.7 507
PCBs - Aroclor 1248 975 N/A ug/kg <16.1 <16.4 <16.4 <16.7 <16.2
PCBs - Aroclor 1254 988 N/A ug/kg 57.6 125 27510 4741 <16.2
PCBs - Aroclor 1260 1,000 N/A ug/kg <16.1 19.0J <16.4 <16.7 <16.2
1-Methylnaphthalene 72,700 N/A ug/kg 17.3J 47.7 20.2 36.9 35.6
2-Methylnaphthalene | 3,010,000 N/A ug/kg 18.3J 59.9 30.1 54.0 48.9
Acenaphthene 45,200,000 N/A ug/kg 17.0J 8.0J <2.3 9.31J <2.3
Acenaphthylene N/A N/A ug/kg 39.8 851 73] 105 5510
Anthracene 100,000,000 196,949 ug/kg 55.2 16.6J 10.6J 82.9 6.9J
Benzo(a)anthracene 20,800 N/A ug/kg 110 38.4 33.6 296 21.9
Benzo(a)pyrene 2,110 470 ug/kg 151 41.9 58.9 434 38.0
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 21,100 478.1 ug/kg 193 60.9 76.9 525 51.0
EPA 8270 Benzo(ghi)perylene N/A N/A ug/kg 124 24.3 53.1 289 43.8
PAHs Benzo(k)fluoranthene 211,000 N/A ug/kg 78.1 22.9 33.2 203 19.7
Chrysene 2,110,000 144.2 ug/kg 142 49.2 51.5 330 29.3
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene| 2,110 N/A ug/kg 30.8J 6.4 10.6J 70.6 720
Fluoranthene 30,100,000 88,878 ug/kg 212 73.3 62.3 495 34.7
Fluorene 30,100,000 14,830 ug/kg 28.6J 11.3J 3.7 16.3J 3.6J
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene | 21,100 N/A ug/kg 94.5 19.4 38.2 248 30.8
Naphthalene 24,100 658.2 ug/kg 46.5 43.0 23.2 69.8 33.0
Phenanthrene N/A N/A ug/kg 122 70.4 29.0 167 31.2
Pyrene 22,600,000 54,546 ug/kg 174 <2.7 55.8 406 36.2
Notes:
< = Parameter not detected at or above the laboratory detection limit shown. Prepared by: RLP1
J = Estimated concentration at or above the Limit of Detection (LOD) and below the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ). Checked by: RIM7
N/A = Not available
NT = Not Tested
VOC = Volatile organic compound
TCLP = Toxicity characteristic leaching procedure
PAH = Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons
PCB = Polychlorinated biphenyls
2.0 = Concentration above WDNR Industrial Direct Contact Residual Contaminant Level (RCL).
11 = Concentration above WDNR Groundwater Pathway RCL.

1= WDNR Industrial Direct Contact and Groundwater Pathway RCLs from WDNR online RCL Excel Spreadsheet, updated December 2018. DF=2 for GW RCL.
2= Statewide background threshold values used in the WDNR online RCL Excel spreadsheet are referenced as non-outlier trace element maximum levels in Wisconsin surface soils from the USGS Report at:
http://pubs.usgs.gov/sir/2011/5202 . See also WDNR Publication RR-940.
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Table 2

Soil Analytical Results Compared to WI NR 720 Criteria

B34/B35 Supplemental Investigation
Fincantieri Marinette Marine

Marinette, Wi

(Page 3 of 3)

WDNR NR 720 Sample ID
Direct GW
Contact Pathway GP-10,0.3-4.0' | GP-11,0.3-4.5"| GP-12,0.2-5.0' | GP-12,5.0-7.5" | GP-13,0.2-4.0'
Analysis RCL! RCL! Units
ASTM D2974-87 Moisture N/A N/A % 8.1 9.1 5.8 15.4 9.6
Benzene 7,070 5.1 ug/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Ethylbenzene 35,400 1,570 ug/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Chlorobenzene 761,000 135.8 ug/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
p-Isopropyltoluene 162,000 N/A ug/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 16,400 144.0 ug/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
n-Butylbenzene 108,000 N/A ug/kg <30 <30 <30 <30 <30
EPA 8260 sec-Butylbenzene 145,000 N/A ug/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Detected VOCs | ot Butylbenzene 183,000 N/A uglkg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Naphthalene 24,100 658.2 ug/kg <27.3 <27.3 492 52.71 57.4)
Toluene 818,000 1,107 ug/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 116
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 219,000 1378.7 ug/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 30.37
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 182,000 ug/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
mé&p-Xylene ug/k <50 <50 <50 <50 96.6 J
o-XSIen){e 260,000 3960 ug/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 49.4)
Arsenic 8.32 8.32 mg/kg 35 4.0 2.8 5.1 44.4
Barium 100,000 164.8 mg/kg 224 344 35.2 345 182
Cadmium 985 0.752 mg/kg 0.123 <0.11 <0.098 0.397 3.1
EPA 6020 Chromium 4357 435" | mglkg 12.4 14.9 10.2 125 14.8
Metals Copper 46,700 91.6 mg/kg 29.0 26.7 17.0 24.3 74.4
Lead 800 27 mg/kg 215 28.5 24.8 207 269
Selenium 5,840 0.52 mg/kg 0.59] 0.55J 0.481 0.571 0.76
Silver 5,840 0.85 mg/kg <0.10 <0.10 <0.096 0.14] 0.271
Zinc 100,000 N/A mg/kg 56.6 110 48.3 84.3 803
EPA 7471 Mercury 3.13 0.208 mg/kg 0.038 0.028 ] 0.012 0.074 0.44
EPA 6010 Arsenic NA NA mg/L NT NT NT NT NT
TCLP Lead NA NA mg/L NT NT NT 0.033 0.044
EPA 6020 Lead NA NA mg/L NT NT NT <0.00024 <0.00024
Water Neutral Leach |  Zinc NA NA mg/L NT NT NT <0.010 <0.010
Aldrin 187 N/A ug/kg <29.1 <29.2 <5.7 <31.5 <29.5
alpha-BHC 365 N/A ug/kg <12.4 <12.5 <2.4 <13.5 <12.6
beta-BHC 1,280 N/A ug/kg <20.9 <21.0 <4.1 <22.6 <21.2
delta-BHC N/A N/A ug/kg <15.9 <15.9 <3.1 <17.2 <16.1
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 2,540 2.3 ug/kg <115 <11.6 4.2) <125 <11.7
Chlordane 7,760 542 ug/kg <299 <301 <58.4 <324 <304
alpha-Chlordane N/A N/A ug/kg <125 <12.6 <24 <13.6 <12.7
gamma-Chlordane N/A N/A ug/kg <29.2 <29.3 <5.7 <31.6 <29.6
4,4-DDD 9,570 N/A ug/kg <21.0 <21.1 <4.1 <22.8 <21.3
4,4-DDE 9,380 N/A ug/kg <19.7 <19.8 <3.8 <21.4 <20.0
EPA 8081 4,4-DDT 8,530 N/A ug/kg <44.3 <445 <8.6 <48.0 <44.9
Pesticides Dieldrin 144 N/A ug/kg <18.9 <19.0 <3.7 <20.5 <19.2
Endosulfan | N/A N/A ug/kg <15.2 <15.2 <3.0 <16.4 <15.4
Endosulfan 11 N/A N/A ug/kg <30.1 <30.3 <5.9 <32.6 <30.5
Endosulfan sulfate N/A N/A ug/kg <36.3 <36.5 <7.1 <39.4 <36.9
Endrin 246,000 162 ug/kg <20.7 <20.8 <4.0 <22.4 <21.0
Endrin aldehyde N/A N/A ug/kg <40.9 <41.1 <8.0 <44.3 <415
Endrin ketone N/A N/A ug/kg <50.2 <50.5 <9.8 <54.4 <51.0
Heptachlor 654 66.2 ug/kg <20.4 <20.5 <4.0 <22.1 <20.7
Heptachlor epoxide 338 8.2 ug/kg <14.0 <14.1 <2.7 <15.2 <14.2
Methoxychlor 4,100,000 4320 ug/kg <300 <301 <58.5 <325 <304
Toxaphene 2,090 928 ug/kg <804 <808 <157 <871 <816
PCBs - Total N/A 9.4 ug/kg 67.2 2541 35.71 87.4 156
PCBs - Aroclor 1016 28,000 N/A ug/kg <16.5 <16.7 <16.1 <17.9 <16.8
PCBs - Aroclor 1221 883 N/A ug/kg <16.5 <16.7 <16.1 <17.9 <16.8
EPA 8082A PCBs - Aroclor 1232 792 N/A ug/kg <16.5 <16.7 <16.1 <17.9 <16.8
PCBs - Aroclor 1242 972 N/A ug/kg <16.5 <16.7 <16.1 <17.9 <16.8
PCBs - Aroclor 1248 975 N/A ug/kg <16.5 <16.7 <16.1 <17.9 <16.8
PCBs - Aroclor 1254 988 N/A ug/kg 35.0J 2541 35.71 48.71 156
PCBs - Aroclor 1260 1,000 N/A ug/kg 32.21 <16.7 <16.1 38.8J <16.8
1-Methylnaphthalene 72,700 N/A ug/kg 26.1 <26.8 67.0 61.6J 266
2-Methylnaphthalene 3,010,000 N/A ug/kg 35.8 <26.9 77.3 73.2) 387
Acenaphthene 45,200,000 N/A ug/kg 5.8 <23.8 8.8J 54.3J 12.4)
Acenaphthylene N/A N/A ug/kg 37.2 111) 3220 159 21.1J
Anthracene 100,000,000 196,949 ug/kg 32.7 291 28.3J 391 34.1J
Benzo(a)anthracene 20,800 N/A ug/kg 100 490 113 776 78.4
Benzo(a)pyrene 2,110 470 ug/kg 166 546 152 926 96.9
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 21,100 478.1 ug/kg 186 746 231 1060 141
EPA 8270 Benzo(ghi)perylene N/A N/A ug/kg 96.3 263 130 563 85.1
PAHs Benzo(k)fluoranthene 211,000 N/A ug/kg 92.0 293 87.8 466 49.3
Chrysene 2,110,000 144.2 ug/kg 114 546 150 860 109
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 2,110 N/A ug/kg 22.8 77.2) 29.5) 162 18.5J
Fluoranthene 30,100,000 88,878 ug/kg 142 1240 257 1670 150
Fluorene 30,100,000 14,830 ug/kg 5.4) 56.4 ] 17.3J 13017 27.01
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 21,100 N/A ug/kg 84.4 251 105 488 57.5
Naphthalene 24,100 658.2 ug/kg 31.8 29.4) 71.2 82.5) 355
Phenanthrene N/A N/A ug/kg 49.5 849 114 1020 199
Pyrene 22,600,000 54,546 ug/kg 152 854 184 1290 110
Notes:

< = Parameter not detected at or above the laboratory detection limit shown.
J = Estimated concentration at or above the Limit of Detection (LOD) and below the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

N/A = Not available
NT = Not Tested

VOC = Volatile organic compound

TCLP = Toxicity characteristic leaching procedure
PAH = Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons

PCB = Polychlorinated biphenyls

2.0
11

= Concentration above WDNR Industrial Direct Contact Residual Contaminant Level (RCL).
= Concentration above WDNR Groundwater Pathway RCL.

1= WDNR Industrial Direct Contact and Groundwater Pathway RCLs from WDNR online RCL Excel Spreadsheet, updated December 2018. DF=2 for GW RCL.
2= Statewide background threshold values used in the WDNR online RCL Excel spreadsheet are referenced as non-outlier trace element maximum levels in Wisconsin surface soils from the USGS Report at:

http://pubs.usgs.gov/sir/2011/5202 . See also WDNR Publication RR-940.
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Table 3
September 29, 2020 Groundwater Analytical Results
B34/B35 Supplemental Investigation

Fincantieri Marinette Marine
Marinette, Wisconsin

WDNR NR 140 Sample ID
Parameter PAL ES Units GP-1W GP-3W GP-4W | GP-4W-D] GP-6W |GP-W-ER
Benzene 0.5 5 pa/L 3.4 2.5 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 NT
Chlorobenzene 20 100 pg/L 2.0J 0.74] <0.71 <0.71 <0.71 NT
n-Butylbenzene N/A N/A pa/L <0.71 5.3 <0.71 <0.71 <0.71 NT
sec-Butylbenzene N/A N/A pg/L <0.85 1617 <0.85 <0.85 <0.85 NT
EPA 8260 tert-Butylbenzene N/A N/A ug/L <0.30 1.3 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 NT
Naphthalene 10 100 uo/L <1.2 2.9 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 NT
Detected VOCS  51ene 160 800 Ho/C 0660 | <027 | <027 | <027 | <027 NT
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 9% 480 ug/L <0.84 3.4 <0.84 <0.84 <0.84 NT
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.87 <0.87 <0.87 <0.87 <0.87 NT
m&p-Xylene 0.65J <0.47 <0.47 <0.47 <0.47 NT
o-x§|en§ 400 2,000 ML 5397 | <026 | <026 | <026 | <026 NT
Arsenic (total) 1 10 ug/L 28.9 115 8.7 8.1 168 NT
Arsenic (dissolved) 25.1 114 9.9 10 169 NT
Barium (total) 736 708 102 95.6 1850 NT
Barium (dissolved) 400 2000 koL 720 694 116 120 1880 NT
Cadmium (total) 5 05 ug/L 2.6J <0.76 <0.76 <0.76 <0.76 NT
Cadmium (dissolved) 151 2.4) <0.76 <0.76 <0.76 NT
Chromium (total 6.4J <5.1 <5.1 <5.1 <5.1 NT
Chromium Edissglved) 10 100 hglL <5.1 <5.1 <5.1 <5.1 <5.1 NT
Copper (total <9.5 <9.5 <9.5 <9.5 <9.5 NT
EPA 6020 Metals Cogger Edissglved) 130 1300 Ho/L <95 <95 <95 <95 <95 NT
Lead (total) 8.1 3.7 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 NT
Lead (dissolved) 15 15 hglL 401 3.0J <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 NT
Selenium (total) 35J <1.6 <1.6 <1.6 <1.6 NT
Selenium (dissolved) 10 50 hglL 2.7) 3.2J <1.6 <1.6 <1.6 NT
Silver (total) 10 50 ug/L 1.3J <0.64 <0.64 <0.64 <0.64 NT
Silver (dissolved) 0.88J 1.3J <0.64 <0.64 <0.64 NT
Zinc (total <51.6 <51.6 281 254 <51.6 NT
Zinc Edissglved) 2500 5,000 Ho/L <51.6 <51.6 241 222 <51.6 NT
Mercury (total <0.066 <0.066 <0.066 <0.066 <0.066 NT
EPA 7470 Mercur)); Edissglved) 02 2 MOL 20066 | <0.066 | <0066 | <0.066 | <0.066 NT
alpha-BHC N/A N/A ug/L 0.0171 <0.0065 | <0.0064 | <0.0064 | <0.0067 NT
beta-BHC N/A N/A ug/L 0.0191) 0.022) <0.010 <0.010 <0.011 NT
Deteftzgggiilci 4eq |__aPha-Chlordane N/A N/A ug’lL | 0010J | <0.0050 | <0.0058 | <0.0058 | <0.0060 | NT
Endosulfan | N/A N/A pg/L 0.011J 0.022J <0.0072 <0.0072 <0.0075 NT
Endrin ketone N/A N/A ng/l 0.055J <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.026 NT
PCBs - Total 0.003 0.03 po/L <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 NT
PCBs - Aroclor 1016 N/A N/A ug/L <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 NT
PCBs - Aroclor 1221 N/A N/A ug/L <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 NT
PCBs - Aroclor 1232 N/A N/A ug/L <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 NT
EPA 8082 PCBs - Aroclor 1242 N/A N/A ug/L <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 NT
PCBs - Aroclor 1248 N/A N/A ug/L <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 NT
PCBs - Aroclor 1254 N/A N/A ug/L <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 NT
PCBs - Aroclor 1260 N/A N/A po/L <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 <0.11 NT
1-Methylnaphthalene N/A N/A pg/L 0.53 1.1 <0.0057 | <0.0057 | 0.0096J NT
2-Methylnaphthalene N/A N/A po/L 0.55 2.4 0.0051J | 0.0061J | <0.0047 NT
Acenaphthene N/A N/A ug/L 0.19 0.060 <0.0058 | <0.0059 | 0.010J NT
Anthracene 600 3,000 ug/L 0.020J 0.018J <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 NT
EPA 8270
d PAMS Fluoranthene 80 400 ug/L 0.0221 0.033J <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 NT
Detecte Fluorene 30 400 uo/L 0.080 0.066 <0.0077 | <0.0077 | 0.0082J NT
Naphthalene 10 100 pg/L 0.29 1.9 <0.018 <0.018 0.021J NT
Phenanthrene N/A N/A ug/L 0.14 0.12 <0.013 <0.013 <0.013 NT
Pyrene 50 250 Mg/l 0.018J 0.035J] | <0.0074 [ <0.0074 | 0.0093J NT
PFOA 2* 20* ng/L 500 300 100 110 110 <0.79
PFOS 2% 20* ng/L 90 54 390 380 44 <0.50
PFBS N/A N/A ng/L 7.1 7.1 4.0 4.2 6.2 <0.19
PFBA N/A N/A ng/L 93 160 320 330 95 <2.2
PFPeA N/A N/A ng/L 190 620 1100 1100 260 <0.46
PFHxA N/A N/A ng/L 200 520 810 820 250 <0.54
PFHpA N/A N/A ng/L 140 200 220 220 130 <0.23
PFNA N/A N/A ng/L 14 8.3 53 54 21 <0.25
PFDA N/A N/A ng/L 1.71J <0.27 38 36 0.62J <0.29
MODIFIED EPA PFUNA N/A N/A ng/L <1.0 <0.97 3.2 3.1 <0.96 <1.0
537 Detected PFAS PFDoA N/A N/A ng/L <0.50 <0.48 19 2.0 <0.48 <0.51
PFPeS N/A N/A ng/L 9.0 7.9 2.6 3.2 1.21] <0.28
PFHxS N/A N/A ng/L 150 150 89 93 28 <0.53
PFHpS N/A N/A ng/L 4.3 3.2 4.7 4.5 2.6 <0.18
FOSA N/A N/A ng/L 31 <0.86 151 14 <0.86 <0.91
NMeFOSAA N/A N/A ng/L 2.61J <1.1 <1.1 <1.1 <1.0 <1.1
NEtFOSAA N/A N/A ng/L 6.0 11 <1.2 <1.2 291 <1.2
4:2 FTS - DL N/A N/A ng/L <22 <21 <0.22 <0.23 2.21] <0.22
6:2 FTS - DL N/A N/A ng/L 380J 440 6.6 6.1 98 <2.3
8:2FTS-DL N/A N/A ng/L <42 <41 0.90J 0.96J 20 <0.43
Notes:
WDNR PAL = Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources NR 140 Preventive Action Limit. Prepared by: RLP1
WDNR ES = Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources NR 140 Enforcement Standard. Checked by: RIM7

< = Parameter not detected at or above the laboratory detection limit shown.
J = Estimated concentration at or above the Limit of Detection (LOD) and below the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).
* = Recommended Standard. Currently standards are N/A.
N/A = Not available
NT = Not Tested
VOC = Volatile organic compound
PAH = Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons
PCB = Polychlorinated biphenyls
PFAS = Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substance
PFOA = Perfluorooctanoic acid
PFOS = Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid
115 = Concentration above WDNR ES.
8.1 = Concentration above WDNR PAL.
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€Foth

CLIENT _Fincantieri Marinette Marine

PROJECT NUMBER _19M106.20

DATE STARTED _9/23/20 COMPLETED _9/23/20
DRILLING CONTRACTOR _Horizon Construction & Exploration

BORING NUMBER GP-1

PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT NAME _B34-B35 Supplemental Yard Investigation
PROJECT LOCATION _Marinette, WI

GROUND ELEVATION _588.8 ft NAVD 88 HOLE SIZE _8 inches
GROUND WATER LEVELS:

DRILLING METHOD _Macro-Core (MC)/HSA
LOGGED BY _RLP1

CHECKED BY _RJM7

AT TIME OF DRILLING
AT END OF DRILLING

GEOTECH BH PLOTS - GINT STD US.GDT - 10/8/20 14:12 - C:\PW_WORKDIR\PW _IE\RLP1\D0454681\FMM YARD GEOTECH GINT STANDARD LOGS.GPJ

NOTES _WL @ time of drilling < 5. AFTER DRILLING _---
w ) = A SPT N VALUE A
T |8 s> 2m = 20 40 60 80
FE_|To — al 2= Ec PL MC LL
aEg|Zo MATERIAL DESCRIPTION wg |55| 95¢ zZg e ——7
w=1go 15 3% @32 D= 20 40 60 80
O] <
g § “Df O FINES CONTENT (%) O
0.0 20 40 60 80
Asphalt. : : : :
- K3 (FILL), Dk gray brown (10YR 4/2) gravelly f.to c. sand, tr. sit, moist, _
(FILL), V. dk. gray (10YR 3/3) f. sand w/gravel and silt, moist.
- | (FILL), Grayish brown (10YR 5/2) f. gravelly f. to m. sand, tr. silt,
| | moist.
25 ——— e — — — — — — — — — — — — — — MC 52
(FILL). Dk_gray (10YR 4/1) f. sand wigravel and silt, moist._ _ _ _~ 8l ™4
| i No recovery.
5.0 . PID composite field screen of 0.2 - §'interval =2.3ppm __ _ __~
(FILL), Grayish brown (10YR 5/2) silty f. sand, wet.
[ - PD=18ppm _ _ ______ ____ 1
7.5 MC
No recovery. 5 | 48
" (SM) V. loose, v. dk. grayish brown (10YR 3/2) silty f. SAND, tr.
gravel, wet.
Plastic bag fragment in cuttings.
____________________________ MC
No recovery. 3 |90
15.0

Bottom of borehole at 15.0 feet.
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€Foth

CLIENT _Fincantieri Marinette Marine

PROJECT NUMBER _19M106.20

DATE STARTED _9/24/20 COMPLETED _9/24/20
DRILLING CONTRACTOR _Horizon Construction & Exploration

DRILLING METHOD _Macro-Core (MC)

LOGGED BY _RLP1 CHECKED BY _RJM7

BORING NUMBER GP-2

PROJECT NAME _B34-B35 Supplemental Yard Investigation

PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT LOCATION _Marinette, WI

GROUND ELEVATION _588.1 ft NAVD 88 HOLE SIZE _2 inches

GROUND WATER LEVELS:
AT TIME OF DRILLING _---

AT END OF DRILLING _---

Bottom of borehole at 4.5 feet.

NOTES _WL @ time of drilling > 4.5'". AFTER DRILLING _---
w ) = A SPT N VALUE A
T |8 > | > 2 = 20 40 60 80
FE_|To FwolEal 2E3 Eo PL MC LL
oE |20 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION Ws >0 95 Z3 & ——CS——A
w= g 15 3% @32 D= 20 40 60 80
O]
j) § = “D‘ O FINES CONTENT (%) O
0 20 40 60 80
Asphalt. : : : :
i (FILL), Dk. grayish brown (10YR 4/2) gravelly f. to m. sand, tr. silt,
B n moist.
I " (FILL), Brown (10YR 5/3) and dk. grayish brown (10YR 4/2) gravelly f. |
to m. sand, tr. silt, moist.
1
[ " (FILL), Lt y. brown (10YR 4/4) f. sand, moist.
B | PID composite field screen of 0.2 - 2" interval = 3.8 ppm
2 R e
(FILL), V. dk. grayish brown (10YR 3/2) f. sand wisilt, tr. to few gravel,
B n moist. MC
PID = 3.0 ppm 1 | 60
L “Norecovery. T
3
4
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€Foth

CLIENT _Fincantieri Marinette Marine

PROJECT NUMBER _19M106.20
DATE STARTED _9/24/20
DRILLING CONTRACTOR _Horizon Construction & Exploration
DRILLING METHOD _Macro-Core (MC)/HSA

LOGGED BY _RLP1

COMPLETED _9/24/20

CHECKED BY _RJM7

BORING NUMBER GP-3

PROJECT NAME _B34-B35 Supplemental Yard Investigation

PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT LOCATION _Marinette, WI

AT END OF DRILLING

GROUND ELEVATION _587.4 ft NAVD 88 HOLE SIZE _8 inches
GROUND WATER LEVELS:
AT TIME OF DRILLING

NOTES _WL @ time of drilling approx. 4.5". AFTER DRILLING _---
w ) = A SPT N VALUE A
T |8 s> 2m = 20 40 60 80
FE_|To — al 2= Ec PL MC LL
aEg|Zo MATERIAL DESCRIPTION wg |55| 95¢ zZg e ——7
w=1go 15 3% @32 D= 20 40 60 80
o £
g § “Df O FINES CONTENT (%) O
0.0 20 40 60 80
Asphalt. /] : : : :
- - (FILL), Brown (10YR 4/3) gravelly f. to c. sand w/silt, moist.
| | (FILL), V. dk. gray brown (10YR 3/2) f. to m. sand wisilt, tr. gravel,
moist.
T RS (FILL), V. dk. grayish brown (10YR 3/2) f. sand wisilt, tr. gravel, wood
| i fragments, organic odor, moist. MC 55
_____________________________ 1
2.5 No recovery.
- RS- PID composite field screen of 0.1 - 4'interval = 28ppm _ -
(FILL), V. dk. grayish brown (10YR 3/2) f. sand w/silt, tr. gravel and
B 7 blackened wood (lower 1'), organic odor, moist to wet.
5.0 PID =7.1 ppm
i “Norecovery. T
B ] MC
> 30
7.5
i " (SP-SM) Black (10YR 2/1) f. SAND wisilt, tr. f. gravel, petroleum
B product odor and sheen, wet.
PID =108 ppm
10.0
. " (SP) V. dk. gray (10YR 3/1) f. to m. SAND, tr. silt, diminished to no
petroleum product odor, wet.
= PID = 24 ppm
B MC
3 54

No recovery.

Bottom of borehole at 14.0 feet.




€Foth

CLIENT _Fincantieri Marinette Marine

PROJECT NUMBER _19M106.20

DATE STARTED _9/23/20 COMPLETED _9/23/20
DRILLING CONTRACTOR _Horizon Construction & Exploration

DRILLING METHOD _Macro-Core (MC)/HSA

LOGGED BY _RLP1 CHECKED BY _RJM7

BORING NUMBER GP-4

PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT NAME _B34-B35 Supplemental Yard Investigation
PROJECT LOCATION _Marinette, WI
GROUND ELEVATION _587.9 ft NAVD 88 HOLE SIZE _8 inches
GROUND WATER LEVELS:

AT TIME OF DRILLING _---

AT END OF DRILLING _---

GEOTECH BH PLOTS - GINT STD US.GDT - 10/8/20 14:12 - C:\PW_WORKDIR\PW _IE\RLP1\D0454681\FMM YARD GEOTECH GINT STANDARD LOGS.GPJ

Bottom of borehole at 14.0 feet.

NOTES _WL @ time of drilling approx. 5'. AFTER DRILLING _---
w ) = A SPT N VALUE A
T |8 s> 2m = 20 40 60 80
FE_|To — al 2= Ec PL MC LL
aEg|Zo MATERIAL DESCRIPTION wg |55| 95¢ zZg e ——7
w=1go 15 3% @32 D= 20 40 60 80
o £
g ﬁ g O FINES CONTENT (%) O
0.0 20 40 60 80
(FILL), Brown (10YR 5/3) f. sand wisilt and f. gravel, tr. to few c. sand, : : : :
B n dry.
- RS IV bk gy (10VR 97 Sy sand okt ]
| i (FILL), Pale brown (10YR 6/3) and brown (10YR4/3) f. sand, dry.
S MC | 65
25
| Norecovery.
- KX PID composite field screen of 0 - 4'interval = 1.3ppm e
B MC
> 70
i " (SP-SM) Dk. gray (10YR 4/1) f. SAND, tr. silt to f. SAND wisil, wet.
10.0
B MC
____________________________ 3 90
S (SM) Dk. brown (7.5YR 3/3) silty f. SAND, wet.
12.5 " (SP-SM) Brown (10YR 5/3) f. SAND wisilt, wet.
i " (SP)F torm SAND, fewf gravelwet.
No recovery.
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€Foth

CLIENT _Fincantieri Marinette Marine
PROJECT NUMBER _19M106.20
DATE STARTED _9/24/20 COMPLETED _9/24/20
DRILLING CONTRACTOR _Horizon Construction & Exploration
DRILLING METHOD _Macro-Core (MC)
LOGGED BY _RLP1

CHECKED BY _RJM7

BORING NUMBER GP-5

PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT NAME _B34-B35 Supplemental Yard Investigation

PROJECT LOCATION _Marinette, WI

GROUND ELEVATION _587.5 ft NAVD 88 HOLE SIZE _2 inches

GROUND WATER LEVELS:
AT TIME OF DRILLING
AT END OF DRILLING

NOTES _WL @ time of drilling > 4". AFTER DRILLING _---
w ) = A SPT N VALUE A
T |8 crox g;y_)g E 20 40 60 80
E~|To a Eo PL MC LL
LE|%o MATERIAL DESCRIPTION wg |55| 95¢ zg ——&——1
w= g 15 3% @32 D= 20 40 60 80
O]
g ﬁ = g O FINES CONTENT (%) O
0 20 40 60 80
Asphalt. : : : :
i (FILL), Brown (10YR 5/3) gravelly f. to c. sand, tr. silt, moist.
[ " (FILL), Dk. grayish brown (10YR 4/2) f. sand wisilt, tr. f. gravel, moist. |
1
I " (FILL), Gravel. T
I " (FILL), V. dk. grayish brown (10YR 3/2) silty f. sand, moist.
2 MC | 53
L “Norecovery. T
3
i 4 PID composite field screen of 0.2 - 4' interval = 3.0 ppm

Bottom of borehole at 4.0 feet.
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€Foth

CLIENT _Fincantieri Marinette Marine

PROJECT NUMBER _19M106.20

DATE STARTED _9/23/20 COMPLETED _9/23/20
DRILLING CONTRACTOR _Horizon Construction & Exploration
DRILLING METHOD _Macro-Core (MC)/HSA

LOGGED BY _RLP1 CHECKED BY _RJM7
NOTES _WL @ time of drilling < 5'.

BORING NUMBER GP-6

PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT NAME _B34-B35 Supplemental Yard Investigation

PROJECT LOCATION _Marinette, WI

GROUND ELEVATION _588.3 ft NAVD 88 HOLE SIZE _8 inches

GROUND WATER LEVELS:
AT TIME OF DRILLING
AT END OF DRILLING

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

AFTERDRILLING -

w o . A SPT N VALUE A
a S — =
s > oy = 20 40 60 80
~w Al =TED =~

a Ec PL MC LL
wg ¥g| 95%¢ 23 ——&——1
%2 8% m8§ i 20 40 60 80
Py w = x O FINES CONTENT (%) O

2.5

5.0

Asphalt.
(FILL), Dk. y. brown (10YR 4/4) gravelly f. to m. sand, moist.

(FILL), Dark gray (10YR 4/1) and black (10YR 2/1) f. to m. sand

w/gravel, tr. organics in lower 0.2', drywall fragment, yellowish
speckling near bottom, moist.

No recovery.

MC

— _ PID composite field screen of 0.2 - 5'interval =36ppm __
(FILL), V. dk. gray (10YR 3/1) f. to m. sand w/gravel and silt, wet.
Fiberboard piece in HSA cuttings.

7.5

No recovery.

125 |

15.0

No recovery.

1 36
MC

> 32
MC

3 50

20 40 60 80

Bottom of borehole at 15.0 feet.
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CLIENT _Fincantieri Marinette Marine

PROJECT NUMBER _19M106.20

DATE STARTED _9/24/20 COMPLETED _9/24/20
DRILLING CONTRACTOR _Horizon Construction & Exploration

DRILLING METHOD _Macro-Core (MC)

LOGGED BY _RLP1 CHECKED BY _RJM7

BORING NUMBER GP-7

PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT NAME _B34-B35 Supplemental Yard Investigation
PROJECT LOCATION _Marinette, WI
GROUND ELEVATION _588.6 ft NAVD 88 HOLE SIZE _2 inches
GROUND WATER LEVELS:

AT TIME OF DRILLING _---

AT END OF DRILLING _---

GEOTECH BH PLOTS - GINT STD US.GDT - 10/8/20 14:12 - C:\PW_WORKDIR\PW _IE\RLP1\D0454681\FMM YARD GEOTECH GINT STANDARD LOGS.GPJ

Bottom of borehole at 5.0 feet.

NOTES _WL @ time of drilling > 5. AFTER DRILLING _---
w ) = A SPT N VALUE A
T |8 > | > 2 = 20 40 60 80
Eo|Zo R 2E2 Eg PL  MC LL
Le (@] MATERIAL DESCRIPTION as |29 ©5< =R & ——CS——A
w=1go 15 3% @32 D= 20 40 60 80
o £
g § “Df O FINES CONTENT (%) O
0 20 40 60 80
Asphalt. : : : :
B i (FILL), Grayish brown (10YR 5/2) gravelly f. to m. sand, tr. silt, moist.
1
[ " (FILL), Dk. grayish brown (10YR 4/2) f. sand, tr. f. gravel, dry. |
I " (FILL), Grayish brown (10YR 5/2) silty . sand, tr. gravel, moist.
2 " (FILL), Grayish brown (10YR 5/2) f. sand, moist.
[ " (FILL), V. dk. grayish brown (10YR 3/2) f. sand wisilt, moist. MC | g
B ] 1
[ “Norecovery. T
3
4
i 5 PID composite field screen of 0.3 - 5' interval = 3.2 ppm
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€Foth

CLIENT _Fincantieri Marinette Marine

PROJECT NUMBER _19M106.20

DATE STARTED _9/24/20 COMPLETED _9/24/20
DRILLING CONTRACTOR _Horizon Construction & Exploration

DRILLING METHOD _Macro-Core (MC)

BORING NUMBER GP-8

PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT NAME _B34-B35 Supplemental Yard Investigation

PROJECT LOCATION _Marinette, WI

GROUND ELEVATION _589.9 ft NAVD 88 HOLE SIZE _2 inches

GROUND WATER LEVELS:
AT TIME OF DRILLING _---

LOGGED BY _RLP1

CHECKED BY _RJM7

AT END OF DRILLING

NOTES AFTERDRILLING _---
wo | . A SPTNVALUE A

r |8 Se > L2g = 20 40 60 80

E_|Zo @ Ec PL  MC LL

aEg|Zo MATERIAL DESCRIPTION wg |55| 95¢ zZg e ——7

0 %" 1> |3%| @32 2=|_20 40 60 80
3T |8 = & | OFINES CONTENT (%)0

Asphalt.

(FILL), Dk. brown (10YR 3/3) gravelly f. to m. sand, tr. silt, moist.

(FILL), V. dk. gray (10YR 3/1) f. sand w/silt to silty f. sand, few f.
gravel,dry.

(FILL), V. dk. grayish brown (10YR 3/2) silty f. sand, cinder brick and
metal fragments, moist.

No recovery.

PID composite field screen of 0.3 -6.5" interval = 4.0 ppm

46

Bottom of borehole at 6.5 feet.

20 40 60 80
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€Foth

CLIENT _Fincantieri Marinette Marine

PROJECT NUMBER _19M106.20

DATE STARTED _9/24/20 COMPLETED _9/24/20
DRILLING CONTRACTOR _Horizon Construction & Exploration

DRILLING METHOD _Macro-Core (MC)

LOGGED BY _RLP1 CHECKED BY _RJM7

BORING NUMBER GP-9

PROJECT NAME _B34-B35 Supplemental Yard Investigation

PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT LOCATION _Marinette, WI

GROUND ELEVATION _587.5 ft NAVD 88 HOLE SIZE _2 inches

GROUND WATER LEVELS:
AT TIME OF DRILLING _---

AT END OF DRILLING _---

Bottom of borehole at 4.0 feet.

NOTES _WL @ time of drilling > 4". AFTER DRILLING _---
w e = A SPT N VALUE A
T |8 > | > 2 = 20 40 60 80
FE_|To FwolEal 2E3 Eo PL MC LL
oE |20 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION Ws >0 95 Z3 & ——CS——A
W% 3 L5 805, m8§ gv 20 40 60 80
O]
j) § = “Df O FINES CONTENT (%) O
0 20 40 60 80
Asphalt. : : : :
i (FILL), Y. brown (10YR 5/4) gravelly f. to m. sand, tr. silt, moist.
I " (FILL), Dk. grayish brown (10YR 4/2) f. sand wisilt, tr. f. gravel, moist. |
1
[ " (FILL), Lt. brownish gray (10YR 6/2) gravelly f. sand, tr. silt, dry.
I " (FILL), Brown (7.5YR 5/3) f. sand, dry.
2 RN MC 58
(FILL), Blackened wood layer (0.5") over v. dk. grayish brown (10YR 1
B n 3/2) f. sand, tr. silt moist.
L “Norecovery. T
3
i 4 PID composite field screen of 0.2 - 4' interval = 2.6 ppm
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€Foth

CLIENT _Fincantieri Marinette Marine

PROJECT NUMBER _19M106.20

DATE STARTED _9/23/20 COMPLETED _9/23/20
DRILLING CONTRACTOR _Horizon Construction & Exploration

DRILLING METHOD _Macro-Core (MC)

LOGGED BY _RLP1 CHECKED BY _RJM7

BORING NUMBER GP-10

PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT NAME _B34-B35 Supplemental Yard Investigation
PROJECT LOCATION _Marinette, WI
GROUND ELEVATION _587.4 ft NAVD 88 HOLE SIZE _2 inches
GROUND WATER LEVELS:

AT TIME OF DRILLING _---

AT END OF DRILLING _---

NOTES _WL @ time of drilling > 4". AFTER DRILLING _---
w ) = A SPT N VALUE A
T |8 > | > 2 = 20 40 60 80
FE_|To FwolEal 2E3 Eo PL MC LL
oE |20 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION Ws >0 95 Z8 & ——CS——A
w= g 15 3% @32 D= 20 40 60 80
O]
g § = “Df O FINES CONTENT (%) O
0 20 40 60 80
Asphalt. : : : :
B i (FILL), Dk. gray (10YR 4/1) gravelly f. to c. sand w/silt, moist.
i 1 ] " (FILL), Dk. grayish brown (10YR 4/2) silty f. sand, tr. f. gravel, moist. |
[ " (FILL), V. dk. gray (10YR 3/1) f. to m. sand wisilt, tr. gravel, moist.
2 MC 58
1
I “Norecovery. T
3
i 4 PID composite field screen of 0.3 - 4' interval = 1.9 ppm

Bottom of borehole at 4.0 feet.
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BORING NUMBER GP-11
@FOth PAGE 1 OF 1

CLIENT _Fincantieri Marinette Marine PROJECT NAME _B34-B35 Supplemental Yard Investigation
PROJECT NUMBER _19M106.20 PROJECT LOCATION _Marinette, WI

DATE STARTED _9/23/20 COMPLETED _9/23/20 GROUND ELEVATION _588.2 ft NAVD 88 HOLE SIZE _2 inches
DRILLING CONTRACTOR _Horizon Construction & Exploration GROUND WATER LEVELS:

DRILLING METHOD _Macro-Core (MC) AT TIME OF DRILLING _---

LOGGED BY _RLP1 CHECKED BY _RJM7 AT END OF DRILLING _---

NOTES _WL @ time of drilling approx. 4.5'". AFTERDRILLING _---

A SPTNVALUE A

20 40 60 80

PL MC LL
& ————1
20 40 60 80

O FINES CONTENT (%) O

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

DEPTH
(ft)
GRAPHIC
LOG

SAMPLE TYPE
NUMBER
RECOVERY %
(RQD)
BLOW
COUNTS
(N VALUE)
DRY UNIT WT.
(pcf)

0 20 40 60 80
Asphalt. : : : :

] (FILL), Brown gravelly f. to m. sand w/silt, moist.

2 (FILL), V. dk. gray to black, f. to m. sand, tr. silt and gravel, metal

fragment, moist to wet.

53

No recovery.

PID composite field screen of 0.3 - 4.5' interval = 1.4 ppm

Bottom of borehole at 4.5 feet.
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CLIENT _Fincantieri Marinette Marine
PROJECT NUMBER _19M106.20
DATE STARTED _9/24/20
DRILLING CONTRACTOR _Horizon Construction & Exploration
DRILLING METHOD _Macro-Core (MC)
LOGGED BY _RLP1

COMPLETED _9/24/20

CHECKED BY _RJM7

BORING NUMBER GP-12

PROJECT NAME _B34-B35 Supplemental Yard Investigation

PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT LOCATION _Marinette, WI

AT END OF DRILLING

GROUND ELEVATION _590.8 ft NAVD 88 HOLE SIZE _2 inches
GROUND WATER LEVELS:
AT TIME OF DRILLING

NOTES AFTER DRILLING _---
w ) = A SPT N VALUE A
T |8 > | > 2 = 20 40 60 80
E_|To TH Eg| B3 Eo PL MC LL
LE %0 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION we |59| 952 zg o ——C——1
w=1go 15 3% @32 D= 20 40 60 80
o £
g § “Df O FINES CONTENT (%) O
0.0 20 40 60 80
Asphalt. : : : :
(FILL), Brown (10YR 5/3) gravelly f. to c. sand w/silt, moist.
" (FILL), Dk. grayish brown (10YR 4/2) f. sand w/gravel and silt, dry. | :
| (FILL), Brown (7.5YR 5/4) f. sand, dry.
| (FILL), Dk. grayish brown (10YR 4/2) f. sand wigravel and silt, dry. :
25 MC| s | | | S S
1 :
| Norecovery.
5.0 | _PID composite field screen of 0.2 - S'interval =08ppm | | | | | [ i b
(FILL), V. dk. gray (10YR 3/1) silty f. sand, moist.
Sandy gravel layer (0.1 to 0.2' thick). :
" (FILL), V. dk. grayish brown and black silty f. sand, tr. f. gravel, | :
organics, moist.
2 |72
No recovery.
75 PID composite field screen of 5 - 7.5' interval = 2.9 ppm

Bottom of borehole at 7.5 feet.
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€Foth

CLIENT _Fincantieri Marinette Marine
PROJECT NUMBER _19M106.20
DATE STARTED _9/24/20 COMPLETED _9/24/20
DRILLING CONTRACTOR _Horizon Construction & Exploration
DRILLING METHOD _Macro-Core (MC)
LOGGED BY _RLP1

CHECKED BY _RJM7

BORING NUMBER GP-13

PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT NAME _B34-B35 Supplemental Yard Investigation

PROJECT LOCATION _Marinette, WI

GROUND ELEVATION _587.4 ft NAVD 88 HOLE SIZE _2 inches

GROUND WATER LEVELS:
AT TIME OF DRILLING
AT END OF DRILLING

NOTES _WL @ time of drilling approx. 4'. AFTER DRILLING _---
w ) = A SPT N VALUE A
T |8 crox g;y_)g E 20 40 60 80
E~|To a o PL MC LL
LE|%o MATERIAL DESCRIPTION wg |55| 95¢ zg ——&——1
W% 3 L5 805, m8§ gv 20 40 60 80
O]
g § = “Df O FINES CONTENT (%) O
0 20 40 60 80
Asphalt. : : : :
i (FILL), Grayish brown (10YR 5/2) gravelly f. sand w/silt, dry.
1
[ " (FILL), Black (10YR 2/1 and v. dk. brown (10YR 2/2) silty f. sand, tr. f.
B _ gravel, tr. organics, glass chips and plastic, moist to wet.
2 RN MC
No recovery. 1 50
3
i 4 ] PID composite field screen of 0.2 - 4' interval = 4.2 ppm

Bottom of borehole at 4.0 feet.




Attachment 2

Monitoring Well Construction Forms

pw:\Marinette Marine\0019M106\5000 Client Correspondence\B34-B35 Supplemental Investigation Memo\Draft WDNR Ltr Report\LR-Neste,
DRAFT B34-B35 Investigation.docx



State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

Route To: ~ Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [] MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
Remediation/Redevelopment [XI  Other [] Form 4400-113A Rev. 7-98
Facility/Project Name Local Grid Location of Well Well Name
ON OE.
FMM B34/B35 Supplemental YardInv | ft. Os ____________f. Ow. GP-1W
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring No. Local Grid Origin  [] (estimated: [] ) or Well Location [X] [Wis. Unique Well No. |DNR Well Number
Not Applicable Lat. ° : " Long. ' " or
Fac111ty ID St. Plane 469,367 ft. N, 2,582,759 f E S @/N Date Well Installed
Section Location of Waste/Source 09/23/2020
Type of Well O E (Well Installed By: (Person's Name and Firm)
1/4 of 1/4 of Sec. T. N, R. Ow
i Well Code 11/mw Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source Gov. Lot Number Greg Wester
]Sjls?nce from Waste/ il‘lf.lstds. u O Upgradient s O Sidegradient ' '
ouree . |"PPY O | d O Downgradient n O Not Known Horizon Construction
A. Protective pipe, top elevation _ 58880 f MSL _— 1. Cap and lock? X Yes O No
) ) 588.51 2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation 98851 ft MSL _— 2. Inside diameter: 8.0 in.
C. Land surface elevation _ 5888 i MSL b. Length: L0 &
e c. Material: Steel X 04
D. Surface seal, bottom 3879 ft MSLor __09 . "¢ %5l Other [
(XA
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: 2B (. Additional protection? O Yes X
GPO GMO GCO GwO sSwO SP K If'yes, describe:
SMX scO MLO MHO cCcLO CHO 3 Surf | Bentonite [J
Bedrock O - durlace seak Concrete X
13. Sieve analysis attached? O Yes X No Other O
14. Drilling method used: Rotary 050 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger X 4 1 Bentonite X 30
Other Other O .
» ] ' "~ 5. Annular space seal:  a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite [J 33
15. Drilling fluid usec.i:. Water J02  Air DJO1 b. Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite-sand slurry [0 35
DrillingMud [103 None 99 c. Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite slurry (0 3 1
16. Drili ddit " 0. HN d. % Bentonite . . . Bentonite-cement grout [ 50
- Drilling additives used: e © e. Ft’ volume added for any of the above
. f.  How installed: Tremie [J 01
Describe . - Tremie pumped O 02
17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): Gravity 0 08
6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite granules [J 33
b. O1/4in. X3/8in. O1/2in. Bentonite chips X 32
E. Bentonite seal, top 9879 ft MSLor 0.9 c. Other O .
7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
F. Fine sand, top ft. MSL or a.
b. Volume added i
G. Filter pack, top _ 5859 fMSLor 29 8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
a Red Flint #40
H. Screen joint, top 5854 f MSLor 34 b. Volume added L5 i
9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40
1. Well bottom 5751 f MSLor ___13.7 Flush threaded PVC schedule 80
Other
J. Filter pack, bottom 3751 ft MSLor ____13.7 \10. Screen material: PVC ‘
a. Screen Type: Factory cut X 11
K. Borehole, bottom _ 5751 g MSLor 137 g, Continuous slot [J 01
Other O .
L. Borehole, diameter 80 in. b. Manufacturer Johnson
c. Slot size: _0.010 ip,
M. O.D. well casing 238 in d. Slotted length: _ 100 g
11. Backfill material (below filter pack): None OO0 14
N. L.D. well casing _ 200 i, Other X

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature M = pwﬂ/;

Firm Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC

2121 Innovation Court, Suite 300, P.O. Box 5126 De Pere, W1 54115.5126

Tel: 920-497-2500
Fax:

Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-113B and return them to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of these reports is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289,
291, 292,293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file these forms may
result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on these forms
is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be sent.


bms1
Panosh, Rick


State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

Route To: ~ Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [] MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
Remediation/Redevelopment [XI  Other [] Form 4400-113A Rev. 7-98
Facility/Project Name Local Grid Location of Well Well Name
ON OE.
FMM B34/B35 Supplemental YardInv | ft. Os ____________f. Ow. GP-3W
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring No. Local Grid Origin  [] (estimated: [] ) or Well Location [X] [Wis. Unique Well No. |DNR Well Number
Not Applicable Lat. ° : " Long. ' " or
Facility ID St. Plane 469,642 ft.N, 2,582,954  § E. SACYN Date Well Installed
Section Location of Waste/Source 09/24/2020
Type of Well O E (Well Installed By: (Person's Name and Firm)
1/4 of 1/4 of Sec. T. N, R. Ow

i Well Code 11/mw Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source Gov. Lot Number Greg Wester
Distance from Waste/ Enf. Stds. u O Upgradient s O Sidegradient
Source fi. Apply O | d O Downgradient n O Not Known Horizon Construction
A. Protective pipe, top elevation _ 58740 f MSL _— 1. Cap and lock? X Yes O No
2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation _ 58689 f MSL - a. Inside diameter: 8.0 in.
C. Land surface elevation 5874 f MSL b. Length: _ 10 s
X c. Material: Steel X 04
D. Surface seal, bottom ___386.5 ft MSLor __0.9 .: ° o Other O
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: P h"“-"h-'-‘“-"l d. Additional protection? O Yes X
GPO GMO GCO GwO swO SP K If'yes, describe:
SMX scO MLO MHO cCcLO CHO Bentonite [J
Bedrock O 3. Surface seal: Concrete X
13. Sieve analysis attached? O Yes X No Other O
14. Drilling method used: Rotary 050 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger X 4 1 Bentonite X 30
Other Other O .
5. Annular space seal:  a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite [ 33
15. Drilling fluid used: = Water [J02  Air [JO1 b. Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite-sand slurry [0 35
DrillingMud [103 None 99 c. Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite slurry [0 3 1
o " d. % Bentonite . . . Bentonite-cement grout (1 50
16. Drilling additives used? O Yes X No N Ft’ volume added for any of the above
. f.  How installed: Tremie [J 01
Describe . - Tremie pumped [J 02
17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): Gravity 0 08
6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite granules [0 33
b. O1/4in. X3/8in. O1/2in. Bentonite chips X 32
E. Bentonite seal, top _ 5865 fMSLor 09 c. Other O .
7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
F. Fine sand, top ft. MSL or a.
b. Volume added i
G. Filter pack, top _ 5847 g MSLor 2.7 8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
a Red Flint #40
H. Screen joint, top 5840 f MSLor 34 b. Volume added L5 i
9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40
1. Well bottom 5737 . MSLor 137 Flush threaded PVC schedule 80
Other
J. Filter pack, bottom _____573.7 ft MSLor ____13.7 \10. Screen material: PVC .
a. Screen Type: Factory cut X 11
K. Borehole, bottom _ 5737 f.MSLor 137 g, Continuous slot [J 01
Other O .
L. Borehole, diameter 80 in. b. Manufacturer Johnson
c. Slot size: _0.010 ip,
M. O.D. well casing 238  in. d. Slotted length: _ 100 g
11. Backfill material (below filter pack): None OO0 14
N. LD. well casing 200 Other X .

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

fodl 7 fone

Firm

Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC
2121 Innovation Court, Suite 300, P.O. Box 5126 De Pere, W1 54115.5126

Tel: 920-497-2500
Fax:

Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-113B and return them to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of these reports is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289,
291, 292,293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file these forms may
result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on these forms
is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be sent.


bms1
Panosh, Rick


State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

Route To: ~ Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [] MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
Remediation/Redevelopment [XI  Other [] Form 4400-113A Rev. 7-98
Facility/Project Name Local Grid Location of Well Well Name
ON OE.
FMM B34/B35 Supplemental Yard Inv __ ftOgs —  fOw GP-4W
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring No. Local Grid Origin  [] (estimated: [] ) or Well Location [X] [Wis. Unique Well No. |DNR Well Number
Not Applicable Lat. ° : " Long. ' " or
Fac111ty D St. Plane 469,890 ft. N, 2,583,131 f E S @/N Date Well Installed
Section Location of Waste/Source 09/23/2020
Type of Well O E (Well Installed By: (Person's Name and Firm)
1/4 of 1/4 of Sec. T. N, R. Ow
i Well Code 11/mw Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source Gov. Lot Number Greg Wester
ls)lstraréce from Waste/ inf.IStds. u O Upgradient s O Sidegradient ' '
oure . |"PPY O | d O Downgradient n O Not Known Horizon Construction
A. Protective pipe, top elevation 58790 £ MSL _— 1. Cap and lock? X Yes O No
) ) 58763 2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation 58705 ft MSL - a. Inside diameter: 8.0 in.
C. Land surface elevation 5879 fiMSL b. Length: S U
e c. Material: Steel X 04
D. Surface seal, bottom _ 5870 fMSLor _ 09 g "¢ %5l Other [
(XA
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: 2B (. Additional protection? O Yes X
GPO GMO GCO GwO SwO SP X If yes, describe:
SMX scO MLO MHO cCcLO CHO 3 Surf | Bentonite [J
Bedrock O - durlace seak Concrete X
13. Sieve analysis attached? O Yes X No Other O
14. Drilling method used: Rotary 050 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger X 4 1 Bentonite X 30
Other Other O .
. ] ' 5. Annular space seal:  a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite [ 33
15. Drilling fluid usec.i:. Water [JO2  Air DO b. Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite-sand slurry [0 35
DrillingMud [J03 None 99 c. Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite slurry (0 3 1
16. Drilline addifi & O Yes XN d. % Bentonite . . . Bentonite-cement grout [ 50
- Drifling additives used: e © e. Ft’ volume added for any of the above
. f.  How installed: Tremie [J 01
Describe . - Tremie pumped O 02
17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): Gravity 0 08
6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite granules [0 33
b. O1/4in. X3/8in. O1/2in. Bentonite chips X 32
E. Bentonite seal, top 9870 ft MSLor ____ 0.9 c. Other O .
7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
F. Fine sand, top ft. MSL or a.
b. Volume added i
G. Filter pack, top _ 5853 fiMSLor 26 8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
a Red Flint #40
H. Screen joint, top 5848 f MSLor 3.1 b. Volume added 1.75 #
9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40
1. Well bottom 5745 f MSLor 134 Flush threaded PVC schedule 80
Other
J. Filter pack, bottom 5744 ft MSLor ____13.5 \10. Screen material: PVC ‘
a. Screen Type: Factory cut X 11
K. Borehole, bottom _ 5744 g MSLor 135 g Continuous slot [J 01
Other O .
L. Borehole, diameter 80 in. b. Manufacturer Johnson
c. Slot size: _0.010 ip,
M. O.D. well casing  ___ 238 in, d. Slotted length: _ 100 g
11. Backfill material (below filter pack): None OO0 14
N. LD. well casing 200 Other X .

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

Pt 7 flne

Firm Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC

2121 Innovation Court, Suite 300, P.O. Box 5126 De Pere, W1 54115.5126

Tel: 920-497-2500
Fax:

Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-113B and return them to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of these reports is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289,
291, 292,293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file these forms may
result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on these forms
is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be sent.


bms1
Panosh, Rick


State of Wisconsin

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-113B Rev. 7-98
Route To: ~ Watershed/Wastewater [] Waste Management []
Remediation/Redevelopment [X] Other [
Facility/Project Name County Well Name
FMM B34/B35 Supplemental Yard Inv Marinette GP-1W
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code | Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well Number
Not Applicable 38
1. Can this well be purged dry? X Yes O No Before Development  After Development
11. Depth to Water
2. Well development method: (from top of 3.53 fi. 6.50 fi.
surged with bailer and bailed = well casing)
surged with bailer and pumped O
surged with block and bailed O Date b. 9/24/2020 9/25/2020
surged with block and pumped O
surged with block, bailed, and pumped O 0O am. X a.m.
compressed air O Time c. 02:35 X p.m. 11:10 O p.m.
bailed only O
pumped only O 12. Sediment in well inches inches
pumped slowly O bottom
other O 13. Water clarity Clear O 10 Clear X 20
Turbid X 15 Turbid O 25
3. Time spent developing well 175 min. (Describe) (Describe)
V dk gray to black, Lt gray, cloudy
4. Depth of well (from top of well casing) 134 . silty
5. Inside diameter of well 2.00 in.
6. Volume of water in filter pack and well
casing 7.4 gal.
Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:
7. Volume of water removed from well 50.0 gal.
14. Total suspended mg/l mg/l
8. Volume of water added (if any) gal. solids
9. Source of water added 15. COD mg/l mg/l
16. Well developed by: Person's Name and Firm
- o )
10. Analysis performed on water added? O Yes 0O No Rick Panosh
(If yes, attach results)
Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC

17. Additional comments on development:

9/24/2020: Bailed down multiple times over 135 minutes, approx 35 gals out
9/25/2020: Resumed bailing, initial water level 3.74', 40 minutes, approx 15 gallons out.

Facility Address or Owner/Responsible Party Address
Warren Netzow

I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge.

Name:

Firm: Fincantieri Marinette Marine Signature: ﬂW 7 /0 g

Street: 1600 Ely Street Print Name: _Rick Panosh

City/State/Zip: ~ Marinette, WI 54143 Firm: Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.


bms1
Panosh, Rick

bms1
Typewritten Text
Warren Netzow


State of Wisconsin

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-113B Rev. 7-98
Route To: ~ Watershed/Wastewater [] Waste Management []
Remediation/Redevelopment [X] Other [
Facility/Project Name County Well Name
FMM B34/B35 Supplemental Yard Inv Marinette GP-3W
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code | Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well Number
Not Applicable 38
1. Can this well be purged dry? O Yes X No Before Development  After Development
11. Depth to Water
2. Well development method: (from top of 428 . 4.48 fi.
surged with bailer and bailed = well casing)
surged with bailer and pumped O
surged with block and bailed O Date b. 9/25/2020 9/25/2020
surged with block and pumped O
surged with block, bailed, and pumped O X a.m. X a.m.
compressed air O Time c. 08:10 O p.m. 11:00 O p.m.
bailed only O
pumped only O 12. Sediment in well inches inches
pumped slowly O bottom
other O 13. Water clarity Clear O 10 Clear O 20
Turbid X 15 Turbid X 25
3. Time spent developing well 170 min. (Describe) (Describe)
V dk gray to black, Sl turbid, gray
4. Depth of well (from top of well casing) 13.1 f. silty, faint
petroleum odor,
5. Inside diameter of well 2.00 in. slight sheen
6. Volume of water in filter pack and well
casing 6.7 gal.
Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:
7. Volume of water removed from well 55.0 gal.
14. Total suspended mg/l mg/l
8. Volume of water added (if any) gal. solids
9. Source of water added 15. COD mg/l mg/l
16. Well developed by: Person's Name and Firm
10. Analysis performed on water added? O Yes 0O No Bob Meller
(If yes, attach results)
Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC

17. Additional comments on development:

Bailed over 170 min period.

Faint petroleum odor and sheen on discharged water.

Facility Address or Owner/Responsible Party Address

I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge.

Name:

Firm: Fincantieri Marinette Marine Signature: ﬂ "M 7 /0 oo —

Street: 1600 Ely Street Print Name: _Rick Panosh

City/State/Zip: ~ Marinette, WI 54143 Firm: Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.


bms1
Panosh, Rick


State of Wisconsin MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-113B Rev. 7-98
Route To: ~ Watershed/Wastewater [] Waste Management []
Remediation/Redevelopment [X] Other [
Facility/Project Name County Well Name
FMM B34/B35 Supplemental Yard Inv Marinette GP-4W
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code | Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well Number
Not Applicable 38
1. Can this well be purged dry? O Yes X No Before Development  After Development
11. Depth to Water
2. Well development method: (from top of a 5.62 fi. 5.72 .
surged with bailer and bailed = well casing)
surged with bailer and pumped O
surged with block and bailed O Date b. 9/24/2020 9/25/2020
surged with block and pumped O
surged with block, bailed, and pumped O 0O am. X a.m.
compressed air O Time c. 02:45 X p.m. 09:05 O p.m.
bailed only O
pumped only O 12. Sediment in well inches inches
pumped slowly O bottom
other O 13. Water clarity Clear O 10 Clear X 20
Turbid X 15 Turbid O 25
3. Time spent developing well 140 min. (Describe) (Describe)
Dk gray-brown, SlI cloudy
4. Depth of well (from top of well casing) 13.0 . silty
5. Inside diameter of well 2.00 in.
6. Volume of water in filter pack and well
casing 5.6 gal
Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:
7. Volume of water removed from well 50.0 gal.
14. Total suspended mg/l mg/l
8. Volume of water added (if any) gal. solids
9. Source of water added 15. COD mg/l mg/l
16. Well developed by: Person's Name and Firm
- o )
10. Analysis performed on water added? O Yes 0O No Rick Panosh
(If yes, attach results)
Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC

17. Additional comments on development:
9/24/2020: Bailed over 120 min period, approx 40 gallons out.
9/25/2020: Resumed bailing, initial water level = 5.67, 20 min, approx 10 gallons out.

Facility Address or er/Responsible Party Address I hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my
Name: Warren Netzow knowledge.
ame:
Firm: Fincantieri Marinette Marine Signature: ﬂ wlnl 7 /Q“‘N
Street: 1600 Ely Street Print Name: _Rick Panosh
City/State/Zip: ~ Marinette, WI 54143 Firm: Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.


bms1
Panosh, Rick

bms1
Typewritten Text
Warren Netzow


State of Wisconsin MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-113B Rev. 7-98
Route To: ~ Watershed/Wastewater [] Waste Management []
Remediation/Redevelopment [X] Other [
Facility/Project Name County Well Name
FMM B34/B35 Supplemental Yard Inv Marinette GP-6W
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code | Wis. Unique Well Number DNR Well Number
Not Applicable 38
1. Can this well be purged dry? O Yes X No Before Development  After Development
11. Depth to Water
2. Well development method: (from top of a 5.25 fi. 5.80 f.
surged with bailer and bailed = well casing)
surged with bailer and pumped O
surged with block and bailed O Date b. 9/24/2020 9/25/2020
surged with block and pumped O
surged with block, bailed, and pumped O 0O am. X a.m.
compressed air O Time c. 03:05 X p.m. 10:10 O p.m.
bailed only O
pumped only O 12. Sediment in well inches inches
pumped slowly O bottom
other O 13. Water clarity Clear O 10 Clear X 20
Turbid X 15 Turbid O 25
3. Time spent developing well 115 min. (Describe) (Describe)
V dk gray to black, Cloudy,
4. Depth of well (from top of well casing) 13.2 . silty gray-brown
5. Inside diameter of well 2.00 in.
6. Volume of water in filter pack and well
casing 6.1 gal
Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility:
7. Volume of water removed from well 50.0 gal.
14. Total suspended mg/l mg/l
8. Volume of water added (if any) gal. solids
9. Source of water added 15. COD mg/l mg/l
16. Well developed by: Person's Name and Firm
- o )
10. Analysis performed on water added? O Yes 0O No Rick Panosh
(If yes, attach results)
Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC

17. Additional comments on development:
9/24/2020: Bailed over 90 min period, approx 35 gallons out.
9/25/2020: Resumed bailing, initial water level = 5.65', 25 min, approx 15 gallons out.

Facilty Address or Owner/Responsible Party Address I'hereby certify that the above information is true and correct to the best of my
Name: Warren Netzow knowledge.

Firm: Fincantieri Marinette Marine Signature: ﬂn%,,( 7 pw

Street: 1600 Ely Street print Name: _Rick Panosh

City/State/zip: ~ Marinette, WI 34143 Firm: Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes.


bms1
Panosh, Rick

bms1
Typewritten Text
Warren Netzow


State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

Route To: ~ Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [] MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
Remediation/Redevelopment [XI  Other [] Form 4400-113A Rev. 7-98
Facility/Project Name Local Grid Location of Well Well Name
ON OE.
FMM B34/B35 Supplemental YardInv | ft. Os ____________f. Ow. GP-6W
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring No. Local Grid Origin  [] (estimated: [] ) or Well Location [X] [Wis. Unique Well No. |DNR Well Number
Not Applicable Lat. ° : " Long. ' " or
Fac111ty ID St. Plane 469,892 ft. N, 2,582,873 f E S @/N Date Well Installed
Section Location of Waste/Source 09/23/2020
Type of Well O E (Well Installed By: (Person's Name and Firm)
1/4 of 1/4 of Sec. T. N, R. Ow

i Well Code 11/mw Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source Gov. Lot Number Greg Wester
Distance from Waste/ Enf. Stds. u O Upgradient s O Sidegradient
Source fi. Apply O | d O Downgradient n O Not Known Horizon Construction
A. Protective pipe, top elevation _ 58830 f MSL _— 1. Cap and lock? X Yes O No
2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation _ 58790 f MSL - a. Inside diameter: 8.0 in.
C. Land surface elevation 5883 fi MSL b. Length: _ 10 s
X c. Material: Steel X 04
D. Surface seal, bottom ___387.4 f MSLor __0.9 .: ° o Other O
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: P h"“-"h-'-‘“-"l d. Additional protection? O Yes X
GPO GMO GCO GwO swO SP K If'yes, describe:
SMX sCcO MLX MHO CcLO CHO Bentonite [J
Bedrock O 3. Surface seal: Concrete X
13. Sieve analysis attached? O Yes X No Other O
14. Drilling method used: Rotary 050 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger X 4 1 Bentonite X 30
Other Other O .
5. Annular space seal:  a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite [ 33
15. Drilling fluid used: = Water [J02  Air [JO1 b. Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite-sand slurry [0 35
DrillingMud [103 None 99 c. Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite slurry [0 3 1
o " d. % Bentonite . . . Bentonite-cement grout (1 50
16. Drilling additives used? O Yes X No N Ft’ volume added for any of the above
. f.  How installed: Tremie [J 01
Describe . - Tremie pumped [J 02
17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): Gravity 0 08
6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite granules [0 33
b. O1/4in. X3/8in. O1/2in. Bentonite chips X 32
E. Bentonite seal, top _ 5874 g MSLor 09 c. Other O .
7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
F. Fine sand, top ft. MSL or a.
b. Volume added i
G. Filter pack, top _ 5855 fMSLor 2.8 8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
a Red Flint #40
H. Screen joint, top 5850 fMSLor 33 b. Volume added 2 i
9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40
1. Well bottom 5747 f MSLor 136 Flush threaded PVC schedule 80
Other
J. Filter pack, bottom 5747 ft MSLor ____13.6 \10. Screen material: PVC .
a. Screen Type: Factory cut X 11
K. Borehole, bottom _ 5747 g MSLor 136 g Continuous slot [J 01
Other O .
L. Borehole, diameter 80 in. b. Manufacturer Johnson
c. Slot size: _0.010 ip,
M. O.D. well casing 238  in. d. Slotted length: _ 100 g
11. Backfill material (below filter pack): None OO0 14
N. LD. well casing 200 Other X .

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

WW % S

Firm

Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC
2121 Innovation Court, Suite 300, P.O. Box 5126 De Pere, W1 54115.5126

Tel: 920-497-2500
Fax:

Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-113B and return them to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of these reports is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289,
291, 292,293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file these forms may
result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on these forms
is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be sent.


bms1
Panosh, Rick
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

;@ 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay, Wi 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

October 12, 2020

DENIS ROZNOWSKI

Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC
2121 Innovation Court

De Pere, WI 54115

RE: Project: 19M106.20 FMM B34/B35 SUPPLMEN
Pace Project No.: 40215420

Dear DENIS ROZNOWSKI:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on September 25, 2020. The results relate only
to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the
laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network:
* Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay
» Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

T

Tod Noltemeyer
tod.noltemeyer@pacelabs.com

(920)469-2436
Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Steve Lehrke, Foth Infrastructure & Environment
RICK PANOSH, Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 1 of 104




ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project:

Pace Project No.: 40215420

19M106.20 FMM B34/B35 SUPPLMEN

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis MN
1700 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414
A2LA Certification #: 2926.01
Alabama Certification #: 40770
Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification #: 17-009
Alaska DW Certification #: MN00064
Arizona Certification #: AZ0014
Arkansas DW Certification #: MNO0064
Arkansas WW Certification #: 88-0680
California Certification #: 2929
Colorado Certification #: MN00064
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256
EPA Region 8+Wyoming DW Certification #: via MN 027-
053-137
Florida Certification #: E87605
Georgia Certification #: 959
Hawaii Certification #: MN00064
Idaho Certification #: MNO0064
Illinois Certification #: 200011
Indiana Certification #: C-MN-01
lowa Certification #: 368
Kansas Certification #: E-10167
Kentucky DW Certification #: 90062
Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062
Louisiana DEQ Certification #: Al-03086
Louisiana DW Certification #: MN00064
Maine Certification #: MN0O0064
Maryland Certification #: 322
Massachusetts DWP Certification #: via MN 027-053-137
Michigan Certification #: 9909
Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137
Minnesota Dept of Ag Certifcation #: via MN 027-053-137
Minnesota Petrofund Certification #: 1240

Pace Analytical Services Green Bay
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
lllinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
New York Certification #: 12064
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

Mississippi Certification #: MNO0064
Missouri Certification #: 10100

Montana Certification #: CERT0092
Nebraska Certification #: NE-OS-18-06
Nevada Certification #: MNO0064

New Hampshire Certification #: 2081

New Jersey Certification #: MN0O02

New York Certification #: 11647

North Carolina DW Certification #: 27700
North Carolina WW Certification #: 530
North Dakota Certification #: R-036

Ohio DW Certification #: 41244

Ohio VAP Certification #: CL101
Oklahoma Certification #: 9507

Oregon Primary Certification #: MN300001
Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN200001
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563
Puerto Rico Certification #: MNO0064
South Carolina Certification #:74003001
Tennessee Certification #: TN02818

Texas Certification #: T104704192

Utah Certification #: MNO0064

Vermont Certification #: VT-027053137
Virginia Certification #: 460163
Washington Certification #: C486

West Virginia DEP Certification #: 382
West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C
Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970
Wyoming UST Certification #: via A2LA 2926.01
USDA Permit #: P330-19-00208

Virginia VELAP ID: 460263

South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157

Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: LE51774A-0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 2 of 104



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: 19M106.20 FMM B34/B35 SUPPLMEN

Pace Project No.: 40215420

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
40215420001 GP-1, 0.2-5.5' Solid 09/23/20 13:10 09/25/20 15:12
40215420002 GP-4, 0.0-4.0’ Solid 09/23/20 15:15 09/25/20 15:12
40215420003 GP-6, 0.2-5.0' Solid 09/23/20 17:02 09/25/20 15:12
40215420004 GP-10, 0.3-4.0' Solid 09/23/20 12:05 09/25/20 15:12
40215420005 GP-11, 0.3-4.5' Solid 09/23/20 11:14 09/25/20 15:12
40215420006 GP-3,0.1-4.0’ Solid 09/24/20 08:36 09/25/20 15:12
40215420007 GP-2, 0.2-4.5' UPPER Solid 09/24/20 10:40 09/25/20 15:12
40215420008 GP-2,0.2-4.5' LOWER Solid 09/24/20 10:40 09/25/20 15:12
40215420009 GP-8, 0.3-6.5' Solid 09/24/20 10:55 09/25/20 15:12
40215420010 GP-7,0.3-5.0° Solid 09/24/20 11:08 09/25/20 15:12
40215420011 GP-9, 0.2-4.0’ Solid 09/24/20 11:43 09/25/20 15:12
40215420012 GP-12, 0.2-5.0' Solid 09/24/20 12:15 09/25/20 15:12
40215420013 GP-12,5.0-7.5 Solid 09/24/20 12:20 09/25/20 15:12
40215420014 GP-13, 0.2-4.0' Solid 09/24/20 12:25 09/25/20 15:12
40215420015 GP-5, 0.2-4.0’ Solid 09/24/20 12:45 09/25/20 15:12
40215420016 MEOH BLANK Solid 09/23/20 00:00 09/25/20 15:12

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 3 of 104



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: 19M106.20 FMM B34/B35 SUPPLMEN
Pace Project No.: 40215420

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
40215420001 GP-1, 0.2-5.5' EPA 8081B AMV 24 PASI-M
EPA 8082A BLM 10 PASI-G
EPA 6020 DS1 9 PASI-G
EPA 7471 AJT 1 PASI-G
EPA 8270 by SIM JJB 20 PASI-G
EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 SKW 1 PASI-G
40215420002 GP-4, 0.0-4.0' EPA 8081B AMV 24 PASI-M
EPA 8082A BLM 10 PASI-G
EPA 6020 DS1 9 PASI-G
EPA 7471 AJT 1 PASI-G
EPA 8270 by SIM JJB 20 PASI-G
EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 SKW 1 PASI-G
40215420003 GP-6, 0.2-5.0' EPA 8081B AMV 24 PASI-M
EPA 8082A BLM 10 PASI-G
EPA 6020 DS1 9 PASI-G
EPA 7471 AJT 1 PASI-G
EPA 8270 by SIM JJB 20 PASI-G
EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 SKW 1 PASI-G
40215420004 GP-10, 0.3-4.0' EPA 8081B AMV 24 PASI-M
EPA 8082A BLM 10 PASI-G
EPA 6020 DS1 9 PASI-G
EPA 7471 AJT 1 PASI-G
EPA 8270 by SIM JJB 20 PASI-G
EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 SKW 1 PASI-G
40215420005 GP-11, 0.3-4.5' EPA 8081B AMV 24 PASI-M
EPA 8082A BLM 10 PASI-G
EPA 6020 DS1 9 PASI-G
EPA 7471 AJT 1 PASI-G
EPA 8270 by SIM JJB 20 PASI-G
EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 SKW 1 PASI-G
40215420006 GP-3, 0.1-4.0’ EPA 8081B AMV 24 PASI-M
EPA 8082A BLM 10 PASI-G

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: 19M106.20 FMM B34/B35 SUPPLMEN
Pace Project No.: 40215420

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
EPA 6020 DS1 9 PASI-G
EPA 7471 AJT 1 PASI-G
EPA 8270 by SIM JJB 20 PASI-G
EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 SKW 1 PASI-G
40215420007 GP-2, 0.2-4.5' UPPER EPA 8081B AMV 24 PASI-M
EPA 8082A BLM 10 PASI-G
EPA 6020 DS1 9 PASI-G
EPA 7471 AJT 1 PASI-G
EPA 8270 by SIM JJB 20 PASI-G
EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 SKW 1 PASI-G
40215420008 GP-2,0.2-4.5' LOWER EPA 8081B AMV 24 PASI-M
EPA 8082A BLM 10 PASI-G
EPA 6020 DS1 9 PASI-G
EPA 7471 AJT 1 PASI-G
EPA 8270 by SIM JJB 20 PASI-G
EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 SKW 1 PASI-G
40215420009 GP-8, 0.3-6.5' EPA 8081B AMV 24 PASI-M
EPA 8082A BLM 10 PASI-G
EPA 6020 DS1 9 PASI-G
EPA 7471 AJT 1 PASI-G
EPA 8270 by SIM JJB 20 PASI-G
EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 SKW 1 PASI-G
40215420010 GP-7,0.3-5.0' EPA 8081B AMV 24 PASI-M
EPA 8082A BLM 10 PASI-G
EPA 6020 DS1 9 PASI-G
EPA 7471 AJT 1 PASI-G
EPA 8270 by SIM JJB 20 PASI-G
EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 SKW 1 PASI-G
40215420011 GP-9, 0.2-4.0' EPA 8081B AMV 24 PASI-M
EPA 8082A BLM 10 PASI-G
EPA 6020 DS1 9 PASI-G
EPA 7471 AJT 1 PASI-G

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: 19M106.20 FMM B34/B35 SUPPLMEN
Pace Project No.: 40215420

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
EPA 8270 by SIM JJB 20 PASI-G
EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 SKW 1 PASI-G
40215420012 GP-12, 0.2-5.0' EPA 8081B AMV 24 PASI-M
EPA 8082A BLM 10 PASI-G
EPA 6020 DS1 9 PASI-G
EPA 7471 AJT 1 PASI-G
EPA 8270 by SIM JJB 20 PASI-G
EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 SKW 1 PASI-G
40215420013 GP-12, 5.0-7.5 EPA 8081B AMV 24 PASI-M
EPA 8082A BLM 10 PASI-G
EPA 6020 DS1 9 PASI-G
EPA 7471 AJT 1 PASI-G
EPA 8270 by SIM JJB 20 PASI-G
EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 SKW 1 PASI-G
40215420014 GP-13, 0.2-4.0' EPA 8081B AMV 24 PASI-M
EPA 8082A BLM 10 PASI-G
EPA 6020 DS1 9 PASI-G
EPA 7471 AJT 1 PASI-G
EPA 8270 by SIM JJB 20 PASI-G
EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 SKW 1 PASI-G
40215420015 GP-5, 0.2-4.0' EPA 8081B AMV 24 PASI-M
EPA 8082A BLM 10 PASI-G
EPA 6020 DS1 9 PASI-G
EPA 7471 AJT 1 PASI-G
EPA 8270 by SIM JJB 20 PASI-G
EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G
ASTM D2974-87 SKW 1 PASI-G
40215420016 MEOH BLANK EPA 8260 SMT 64 PASI-G

PASI-G = Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay
PASI-M = Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: 19M106.20 FMM B34/B35 SUPPLMEN
Pace Project No.: 40215420

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Method: EPA 8081B

Description: 8081B GCS Pesticides

Client: FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRONMENT
Date: October 12, 2020

General Information:

15 samples were analyzed for EPA 8081B by Pace Analytical Services Minneapolis. All samples were received in acceptable condition
with any exceptions noted below or on the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end

of this report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:
The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 3550 with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.
QC Batch: 701891
S4: Surrogate recovery not evaluated against control limits due to sample dilution.
* GP-11, 0.3-4.5' (Lab ID: 40215420005)
» Decachlorobiphenyl (S)
* GP-2,0.2-4.5' LOWER (Lab ID: 40215420008)
» Decachlorobiphenyl (S)

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:

All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

QC Batch: 701891
A matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate was not performed due to insufficient sample volume.

Additional Comments:

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

;@ 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay, Wi 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: 19M106.20 FMM B34/B35 SUPPLMEN
Pace Project No.: 40215420

Method: EPA 8081B

Description: 8081B GCS Pesticides

Client: FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRONMENT
Date: October 12, 2020

Analyte Comments:

QC Batch: 701891

D3: Sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes or other matrix interference.

* GP-1, 0.2-5.5' (Lab ID: 40215420001)
« Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S)

* GP-10, 0.3-4.0' (Lab ID: 40215420004)
« Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S)

* GP-11, 0.3-4.5' (Lab ID: 40215420005)
« Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S)

* GP-12, 0.2-5.0' (Lab ID: 40215420012)
« Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S)

¢ GP-12,5.0-7.5' (Lab ID: 40215420013)
« Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S)

¢ GP-13, 0.2-4.0' (Lab ID: 40215420014)
« Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S)

* GP-2, 0.2-4.5' LOWER (Lab ID: 40215420008)
« Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S)

* GP-2, 0.2-4.5' UPPER (Lab ID: 40215420007)
« Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S)

* GP-3, 0.1-4.0' (Lab ID: 40215420006)
« Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S)

* GP-4, 0.0-4.0' (Lab ID: 40215420002)
« Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S)

* GP-5, 0.2-4.0' (Lab ID: 40215420015)
« Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S)

* GP-6, 0.2-5.0' (Lab ID: 40215420003)
« Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S)

« GP-7,0.3-5.0' (Lab ID: 40215420010)
« Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S)

* GP-8, 0.3-6.5' (Lab ID: 40215420009)
« Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S)

« GP-9, 0.2-4.0' (Lab ID: 40215420011)
« Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S)

* GP-12, 0.2-5.0' (Lab ID: 40215420012)
« Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S)
* GP-2, 0.2-4.5' UPPER (Lab ID: 40215420007)
« Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S)
* GP-4, 0.0-4.0' (Lab ID: 40215420002)
« Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S)
* GP-5, 0.2-4.0' (Lab ID: 40215420015)
« Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S)

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 8 of 104



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: 19M106.20 FMM B34/B35 SUPPLMEN
Pace Project No.: 40215420

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Method: EPA 8082A

Description: 8082A GCS PCB

Client: FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRONMENT
Date: October 12, 2020

General Information:

15 samples were analyzed for EPA 8082A by Pace Analytical Services Green Bay. All samples were received in acceptable condition
with any exceptions noted below or on the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end

of this report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:
The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 3541 with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:

All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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www.pacelabs.com

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: 19M106.20 FMM B34/B35 SUPPLMEN
Pace Project No.: 40215420

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Method: EPA 6020

Description: 6020 MET ICPMS

Client: FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRONMENT
Date: October 12, 2020

General Information:

15 samples were analyzed for EPA 6020 by Pace Analytical Services Green Bay. All samples were received in acceptable condition
with any exceptions noted below or on the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end

of this report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:
The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 3050 with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:
All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:

All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:
Analyte Comments:

QC Batch: 366768
D3: Sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes or other matrix interference.

¢ GP-1, 0.2-5.5' (Lab ID: 40215420001)
* Silver
e Cadmium

* GP-10, 0.3-4.0' (Lab ID: 40215420004)
* Silver
e Cadmium
* Selenium

¢ GP-11, 0.3-4.5' (Lab ID: 40215420005)
* Silver
e Cadmium

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

;@ 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay, Wi 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: 19M106.20 FMM B34/B35 SUPPLMEN
Pace Project No.: 40215420

Method: EPA 6020

Description: 6020 MET ICPMS

Client: FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRONMENT
Date: October 12, 2020

Analyte Comments:

QC Batch: 366768

D3: Sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes or other matrix interference.

* GP-11, 0.3-4.5' (Lab ID: 40215420005)
* Selenium

¢ GP-12,0.2-5.0' (Lab ID: 40215420012)
* Silver
e Cadmium
* Selenium

¢ GP-12, 5.0-7.5' (Lab ID: 40215420013)
* Silver
e Cadmium
* Selenium

¢ GP-13, 0.2-4.0' (Lab ID: 40215420014)
* Silver

* GP-2, 0.2-4.5' LOWER (Lab ID: 40215420008)
* Silver
e Cadmium

* GP-2, 0.2-4.5' UPPER (Lab ID: 40215420007)
* Silver
e Cadmium
* Selenium

¢ GP-3,0.1-4.0' (Lab ID: 40215420006)
* Selenium

¢ GP-4, 0.0-4.0' (Lab ID: 40215420002)
* Silver
e Cadmium
* Selenium

* GP-5, 0.2-4.0' (Lab ID: 40215420015)
* Silver
e Cadmium
* Selenium

* GP-6, 0.2-5.0' (Lab ID: 40215420003)
* Silver
e Cadmium
* Selenium

« GP-7,0.3-5.0' (Lab ID: 40215420010)
* Silver
e Cadmium
* Selenium

* GP-8, 0.3-6.5' (Lab ID: 40215420009)
* Silver
e Cadmium
* Selenium

« GP-9, 0.2-4.0' (Lab ID: 40215420011)
* Silver
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

;@ 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
ace Analytical Green Bay, Wi 54302
www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: 19M106.20 FMM B34/B35 SUPPLMEN
Pace Project No.: 40215420

Method: EPA 6020

Description: 6020 MET ICPMS

Client: FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRONMENT
Date: October 12, 2020

Analyte Comments:

QC Batch: 366768
D3: Sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes or other matrix interference.
« GP-9, 0.2-4.0' (Lab ID: 40215420011)
» Cadmium
* Selenium

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 12 of 104



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: 19M106.20 FMM B34/B35 SUPPLMEN
Pace Project No.: 40215420

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Method: EPA 7471

Description: 7471 Mercury

Client: FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRONMENT
Date: October 12, 2020

General Information:

15 samples were analyzed for EPA 7471 by Pace Analytical Services Green Bay. All samples were received in acceptable condition
with any exceptions noted below or on the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end

of this report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:
The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 7471 with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:

All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
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PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: 19M106.20 FMM B34/B35 SUPPLMEN
Pace Project No.: 40215420

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Method: EPA 8270 by SIM

Description: 8270 MSSV PAH by SIM

Client: FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRONMENT
Date: October 12, 2020

General Information:

15 samples were analyzed for EPA 8270 by SIM by Pace Analytical Services Green Bay. All samples were received in acceptable
condition with any exceptions noted below or on the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached
at the end of this report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:
The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 3546 with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:
All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.
QC Batch: 367157
A matrix spike and/or matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) were performed on the following sample(s): 40215403015
M1: Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery.
* MSD (Lab ID: 2122352)

* Fluoranthene

» Phenanthrene

* Pyrene

Additional Comments:
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PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: 19M106.20 FMM B34/B35 SUPPLMEN
Pace Project No.: 40215420

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Method: EPA 8260

Description: 8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Client: FOTH INFRASTRUCTURE & ENVIRONMENT
Date: October 12, 2020

General Information:

16 samples were analyzed for EPA 8260